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FROM No, 4
(SEE RULE 42 )

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BEN(H:

ORDER SHEET
LE;;qinal afplecation Nos /5 [0 "
Mise Petition No: / |
Contempt petition No: . /

Review Applecation No:

'Applecants - %Ow/e }Qb(/)’ru@t/‘t/ jy

- f\/S’“

Reseondonts:-_10p8 0 ay pfe Jmotls Lok,
; AdVJcatr> for the Applecants: _c/?; C. éE%lbécxtiéL X, /WTK% Baruat,
"t Ser n " Laikia

y ;;’\if"oc:ate for the Respondants:— My 3.C. ¢ W<
: 6"? . é‘&GS(/

— Notes of The Registry

Date 1.l “OXGer of the TriBunsl

= Qcnedd

§
!
. o y 29.5. 20031 Present : The Hon'ble Mr. Justlce D N,
< wpbreaton ml .l; I Chowdhury, Vice-Chalrman.
mm t,fﬂ .-r.mpc“ 3:, ' é Y The Hon'ble Mr, S.K. Hajra,
T P ; Member (A).
;}c:d! e id € { (
or 5. S/, doposiie ¢t g { Heard Mr., C. Baruah, learned
.‘uif.’./“.@?“i},l';"-" "‘@Cﬁ [1909»é : ’
R 5-»-.@..:.3",9. S0t ; counsel for the applicant and also Mr,
- fi.’q | B.G. Pathak, learned Addl. G.G.S.G. for
. N ’.’ By, Berisirer "4 )‘ the respondents.
| X " The application is admitted.
S/ Le - % . Gall for the records, |
| ' 9;044@1» f The respondents are directed -
~~~~ . to file written statement.
2 : 2003
.Ml,a KMZK'DW'/&’ [2e7741f } : Put up again on 30.6.
¥ ’: for orders,
/&—sﬁcwe&m No 4 ZJ"{ ! | ,
ﬁ ‘ '4[2). ]V C l/\_//\/ o
/N AL [ | S . ’
—I v Member Vice=Chairmen 7
®—- ’ )
2k o é O
. 27/6/63 % : 5 /
VO (oas (Cen HMW f %
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O.A. 113/2003

‘j\O' W&V%thA& Sredencd - o '

Wy het. Hiesd 30.6.2003 Put up again on 4.8.2003
: t0 enable the respondents to file
Ly | - written statement.: 4
W °3. N
I“ua !I -
R | Vice~Chairman
i i mb ‘ -
k A 4,8,2003 Present : The Hon'ble Mr. Justice
L | D.,N, Chowdhury, Vice=Chairman, .
: B ' The Hon'ble Mr, N.D. Dayal,
_ v Administrative Member, v
Nb - Writhen  syatenet o On the prayer of Mr. B.G. Pathak,
Ao heen el learned Addl. G.G.S.G.-for the'respond-

ents further:four weeks time is allowed

| | e - to the respondents to file writtén
| %\ -

[EN) statement. o
List on 1.9.2003 for orders,

Member Vice=Chairman
_— ‘ mb -
. ' L] ' . ‘
; . , ‘ ‘ 1,9,2003 Present 2 The Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.N.
T Chowdhury, Vice~Chairman.
' P - . The Hon'ble Mr. K,V, Prahaladan,
AZ-dl oy - | Administrative Member,

: ’ . ' ' U\ .
r .*Sl&. v%fvvﬂwvn Vf& : .o Respondents are yet to file -
- i>/\{;3ﬁﬂmkﬁ>G>U\4lANmr written statement. Further three weéks

time is allowed to the respondents to file

- : : written statements
W s List on 20,9,2003 for orders,
/ i . "
o oW ~
. Member - ANice=Chairman
mb _ o
S 20.10.2003 on the prayer made by Mr.B.C.Pathak

learned Addl.C.G.S.C. four weeks time tc
the respondents is allowed to file wri-
tten statement.

List on 6.11.2003 for written states

e ment . ' :
| = Z«\‘_’—““»/
_ vice-Chairman
bb .
/0 .
A F-12L-073. %7
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23,12,2003 Present 2 The Hon'ble Mr, Justice B,

27.2.2004

nkm

Panigrahi, Vice=Chairman,

The Hon'ble Mr., K,V, Prahlae

dan, Member (A).

Prayer has been made on behalf
of xhg Mr.} BJC)} Pathak, learned Addl.)
GCoeGeS.Ce for the Respondents to file
written statement, Let the written
statement be filed positively within
four weeks, failing which no written
statement will be accepted. Rejoinder,
if any, be filed within #wo weeks after
the service of copy of the written
statement,’

Let the matter appear in the
next available Division Bench,

! Member Viceﬁz;airman :

Present: Hon'ble Shri Shanker Raju,
Judicial Member

Hon'ble Shri K.V. Prahladan,
Administrative Member.

As the applicant himslf wrote to
the respondents for withdrawal of
court case and also intimated this
fact to the lawyer, which is denied,
having regard to the request of the
applicant for withdrawal, the O.A. is
dismissed taking into account the
Mema © dated 13.2.2004 filed by the
respondents as well as the letter
dated 5.2.2004 of the applicant for

withdrawal of the case.

Member A) Member(J)
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W%“’”GUW"AﬁRTI ENCH AT GUWAHATL

IN-THE @EWRM. DMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 3
(An appltcatmn U!S Oof the Admmtstratwe Tribunal Act 198 5)

115

?/L, '—Z}I/u:/ ‘ .K/{é :

0. A. No. /2003
Sri Anil Kumar Pandey. ... Applicant.
-~ -Versus-
Union of India & others. ... .. Respondents.

SYNOPSIS OF THE CASE

' Memo of application-Against the order dated 30-04-2002 imposing
: penalty on the applicant under Clause(V),

Rules-11 of C C S(C C A) Rules,1965.

Sugpension order dated 19-09-95 by which the

applicant was cuspended from service on

contemplation of disciplinary proceedings.
*

Show cause reply filed by the applicant on 23-

~ 05-96.

Order dated 150796 by which inquiry
. proceedings: and findings et aside by

Disciplinary Authority.

C.A.T., Ahmedabad paséed Judgment on 28-08-

97 in O.A. No.230/97.

L Suspension order revoked by order dated 09-
- 06-98.

‘Memorandum dated 05-03-2002 informing the
‘applicant that inquiry is to be held by SIB,

Itanagar. -

7
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Annexure — 7

)

‘fAnnexure -8

i

i

‘Anpnexure — 9

{Annexure — 1

Ovder dated 13-03-2002 by which new Inquiry

Officer was appoiated.

Written Objection filed by the applicant on 14-
03-02 againét _appointment of new Inquiry

Officer.

Penalties imposed on the applicant vide order

dated 30-04-03.

Parawise reply/representation by the applicant

on 02-05-03.
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRA.TIVE TJNAL
'GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI

0. A No. //3 / 2003

Sri Antl Kumar Pandey. ... ‘Applicant.
-Versus- ‘ '
Uniton of India & others. ..... Respondents.
INDEX
S1.NO. Particulars . Page No.
1. Memo of Application 1-14
2. Annexure - 1 LR
Copy. of Suspension order dated 19-09-95
3. * Annexvre - 2 fé‘fv?’?‘
Copy of Show Cause reply dated 23-03-96
4. . Annexpre - 3 23
Copy of order dated 15-07-%9% ‘
| 2 (fp2 8
5. Annexuvre — 4
Copy of CAT. (Ahmedabad) Judgment
Dated 28-08-97
| 29
6. Annexpre - 5 '
Copy of order dated 09-06-98
by 306
1. Annexure - 6
Copy of Memo dated 05-03-2002
8. | “Annexpre - 7 EX
Copy of order Qated 13-03-2002 9 2_ fp 2 &~
9 Annexure - 8
Copy of Written objection dated 14-03-02 4
10, Annexpre — 9 >é 39
Copy of order dated 30-04- 2003 Lo 43
11, Annexupre - 10

Copy of Representaﬁon dated 02-05-03

Aund Kiswe [anct

nil Kr. Pahdey,
Applicant.

Filed by:

7

N.X. Barua,

Advaocate.

Contd..
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL }
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GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATL
| ’g

" .An application under Section 9 of the Administrative

&y
Sed AnEl Komare

Tribunal Act, 1983.

//3 { 2003

Original Application No.

Sri Anil Kumar Pandey.

§/0 - Sri AP. Pandey, at preseat working as
JI1.0.-1I, SIB, Itanagar, .residing near SIB
Complex, Barapani, Naharlagan, Dist. -
Papumpare, Arunachal Pradesh.

... Applicant.

-Verzns-

1. The Union of India, represented by the
Director of Intelligence Burean, Ministry of
Home Affairs, Government of India, North

" Block, New Delhi.

2. Joint Director, SIB (MHA), Government of
= India, SSB (WATS), Gohpur Tinali, near
Bomdila Hotel, Chimpy, District — Papum pare,

' Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh.

Contd..
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2 Assistant Director, SIB (MHA), Government

of India, SSB (WATS), Gohpur Tinali, near
Bomdila Hotel, Chimpu, District - Papumpare,

Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh.

4. Assistant Director / E, Disciplinary Authority,

SIB, Itanagar.
... Respondents.

" PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THIS

APPLICATION IS MADE:-

Order dated 30-04-2003 pasced by the Assistant Director/E,
Disciplinary Authority, SIB, Itanagar imposing penalties on the
applicant under Clause (V), Rule-11 of CCS (CCA) Rules - 1965,

after appointing a new Inquiry Officer and holding fresh inquiry.

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL :-

The applicant declares that the subject matter of the order

against which the relief is sought for is within the jurisdiction of

the Hon'ble Tribunal.

LIMITATION:-
The applicant declares that the application is within the

period of limitation as prescribed in Section 21 of the

Administrative Tribunal Act, 1983,

Contd..
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4. FACTS OF THE CASE:-

| .
[ . . ... . .
(1)  That the applicant is a citizen of India and at present serving as

1J1.0.-11, SIB, Itanagar and presently residing at Barapani, Naharlagun,
Itanagar, District — Papumpare, Arunachal Pradesh.
/(i) That while the applicant was serving as J.1.O.-II (W.T.), SIB,

19-09-95 on contemplation of disciplinary proceedings against him.

A copy of the suspension order dated 19-09-95 is annexed

as ANNEXURE - 1.
i

' (111) That while the ipplicant was under suspension the applicant

:‘i under Rule - 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, was chargecheeted on 19-10-95

. on the following charges as quoted below -

| “That Shri Anil Kumar Pandey, J1.O.-II/WT while functioning as

J1.0.-I/WT as SIB, Ahmedabad has with a view to further his
personal and domestic ends indulged into gross misconduct by

cauging hiz brother Amit Pandey of Gorakpur to send a false

| mecsage dated 035-09-95 purported to be faxed by IB Hgqrs.

L ' Gujarat and others in which the said A K. Pandey has branded his

uncle Shri Madan Mohan Pandey as an ISI agent with a view to

implicate him falsely. This misconduct on the part of Shri A K.

Pandey has badly tarnished the image of the Intelligence Bureau

By this act of gross misconduct, the said Shri A K. Pandey, JIO-

Contd..

" Ahmedabad, the applicant was placed under suspension vide order dated

(DD/VS) to the DGP, Home Secretary, Gujarat, Chief Secretary,

i in the eyes of whom the aforesaid message had been addressed.

Aolt Ko, 7sz7
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| II/WT has violated Rule-3(1)(i1) and 3(1)(ii1) of CCS (Conduct)

Rules - 1964”.

| (iv) That the applicant states that after the charges that was framed

| 1nquire into the charges leveled against the applicant and on completion

" of the inquiry, the Inquiry Report was submitted by the Inquiry Officer

'j; on 04-04-96, and a copy of the said Inquiry Report was served on the

i

_applicant vide Memorandum dated 12-04-96 and the applicant was

i.’ asked to submit his written representation againsf the Inquiry Report.

|

| (v) That, the applicaﬁt submitted his written representation to the

'lCIO SIB, Ahmedabad on 26-04-96 against the Inquiry Report

“ submitted by the Inqutry Offxcer stating therein that in view of the

' charge against him and as he had not committed any gross misconduct,

| requested to restore him 1n his service.

*

| and the Central Intelligence Officer, Ahmedabad vide Memo. No.6/EST
]; (AHD)/94(9)/DE/1120 dated 13-05-96 had proposed to award penalty of

dismissal from service to the applicant, and accordingly the applicant

;P was directed to show cause within 10 (ten) days.

l (vii) That against the proposed award of ‘penalty, the applicant

| submitted his show cause reply before the C.1.0., Ahmedabad on 23-05-
96 statmg therein that from the facts and circumstances as menttoned in

| the show cause reply, the charges leveled agamst the apphcaut are

’ againet the applicant, an Inquiry Officer was appointed on 21-11-95 to

; gtven facts it is clear that the Inquiry Officer could not prove anmy -

' (vi) That thereafter the inquiry against the applicant was concluded .

Contd..
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\
tptally baseless and false, and that he has never violated the Rule

|

3(1)(ii) and Rule 3(1)(iit) of the C.C.8.(Conduct) Rules, 1964, and that

I}e has not committed any gross misconduct leading to tarnishing the

image of Intelligence Bureau in the eye of Gujarat State Police

[
&Luthomxes and requested that the penalty of dismissal from gervice

srhould not be imposed on him.

i

. A copy of the show-cause reply dated 23-05-96 1s annexed

as ANNEXURE - 2.

f‘ﬁviii) That on receipt of the show cause reply 'dated‘23-05-96 gubmitted
by the applicant, the Central Intelligence Officer and Dtsctplmary
Authonty, Ahmedabad vide order under Memo No. 6/Est(AHD)/96/DE/
1;[495 dated 15-07-96 was pleased to set aside the proceedings and

‘;‘mdings of the inquiry and ordered that a fresh inquiry be initiated

against the applicant.

ANNEXURE - 3.

"(ix) That in pursuance to the order dated 15-07-96 aforesaid, though
the applicant objected té the initiation of fresh inquiry, fresh charges
‘were framed against thé_ applicmit vide Memo No.6/Est(AHD)/94(9)

[/DE/T5 dated 22-01-97 and a new Inquiry Officer was appointed on 23-

'03-97 to inguire into the said charges.

(x) That challenging the order dated 15-07-96 and Memo dated 22-

01-97 the applicant moved an application before the Central

j 3

A copy of the order dated 15-07-96 is annexed as

Contd.. -



| registered as 0.A. No.230/97. In the said .applicaﬁon before the CAT.,
E} Ahmedabad, the applicant took the grounds among others that the
explanatory reply dated 26-04-96 submitted by the applicant before the
| Disciplinary Authority was not considered by the Disciplinary
i Authority and proposed to award penfilty of dismissal from service, and
: ' ( that after considering the show cause reply filed by the applicant when
the Disciplinary Authorities had issued the order dated 1;5-7-96 setting
aside the proceeding and findings of the earlier inquiry but at the same
/time deciding to hold fresh inquiry against the applicant, the said

action is ex-facie illegal, unjust and in contravention of Rule of 13,

'CCS (CCA) Rules, and that as per the provisions of Rule 15 of CCs
|(CCA) Rules, the Disciplinary Authority is required to state in the

{order of cancellation of earlier chargesheet reasons for cancellation of

.denotes about cancellation of the earlier chargesheet by the

| |respondents, it gives the impression that the show cause reply dated 23-

i

05-96 is accepted by the Disciplinary Authority and the proceedings

fagainst the applicant has been dropped, and that vide the Memorandum

{dated 22-01-97 has been issued by the respondents for the very charge

for which the applicant was earlier subjected to inquiry and that in view
i
1

i,tof the settled law the action of the respondents regarding institution of

i
i

{*}fresh tnquiry against the appllicant is ex-facie illegal, unjust and bad in
Ethe eye of law, and that as the Disciplinary Authority had disclosed his
:émind to impose penalty of dismissal from service against the applicant,
.‘:the action of the Disciplinary Authority fo hold/conduct fresh inquiry

lagainst the applicant is prima-facie malafide, biased, prejudicial and
i1

l{with an ulterior motive to harass the applicant.
|

Contd..

Administrative Tribunal, Ahmedabad Bench, Ahmedabad which was

the earlter chargesheet, but as the order dated 15-07-96 do not speak/ '
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'(xi) That accepting the contentions of the applicant the Hon'ble

(Central Administrative Tribunal, Ahmedabad Bench, vide Judgment

ot Kooon ng?

| dated 28-08-97 was pleased to quash the impugned order dated 15-07-
96 and Memorandum dated 22-01-97 holding that the Discivplinary
Authority had issued the impugned orders without ;applicatiqn_._ of mind
, as Rule 15 of the CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 provides for one inquiry aﬁd
there is no provision under the Rules for completely setting aside the
previous inquiry and ordering a de novo inquiry, and directed the
Disciplinary Authority to take further action in accordance with the law

- keeping in view of the relevant rules and also the law laid down by the

Courts/Tribunals in this regard.

A copy of the Judgment dated 28-08.97 pascsed by the
C.A.T., Ahmedabad Bench in O.A. No.230/97 i annexed as

ANNEXURE - 4.

(xi1) That subsequently, the Central Intelligence Office, Subsidiary
Intelligence Bureau, Ahmedabad vide order dated 09-06-98 revoked the

' order of suspension of the applicant with immediate effect.

A copy of the order dated 09-06-98 is annexed as
ANNEXURE - 5.

(xiii) That in pursuance of the order dated 09-06-98, the applicant

joined in his duties at SIB, Ahmedabad on 10-06-98 by submitting his

,j joining report.

| Contd..




.

u(xw) That by transfer order dated 20-06-99, the applicant was

ttansferred to Itanagar and accordingly the applicant joined in his

'| duties as JI.0.-II/WT, SIB, Itanagar on 15-07-99, and thereafter has
li
‘! been continuing to serve in that post at Itanagar till today.

|

1
|

| (xv) That after about 3 years have elapsed since the applicant joined

]at Itanagar, the Assistant Director, Subsidiary Intelligence Bureau,

i Itanagar vide Memorandum dated 05-03-2002 informed the applicant
| that the inquiry against the applicant is now to be held by SIB, Itanagar -

' and for that purpose Inquiry Officer and Presenting Officer is being

: appointed.

A copy of the Memorandum dated 05-03-2002 is annexed

as ANNEXURE - 6.

h (xvi) That, the applicant states that after issue of Memo dated 05-03-
2002, an o;'der was passed by the Assistant Director; Subsidiary
‘! Intelligence Bureau, Itanagar én 13-03-2002 whereby in exercise of the
powers conferred under Rule -14 (2) of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 one
Sri §. Nandy, Section Officer, Itanagar has been appointed as the

Inqﬁiry Authority to inquire into the charges framed against the

" applicaat.

A copy of the order dated 13-03-2002 is annexed as

. ANNEXURE-T.

(xvii) That in pursuance to the Memorandum dated 03-03-2002, the

; applicant filed his written objection to the Assistant Director, SIB,

| - I .Contd;.
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Itanagar on 14-03-2002 objecting agatnst the appointment of a new
:'Inquiry Officer and holding frvfesh inquiry and directing the zpplicant to

#’e-appear before the inquity once again, when the Disciplinary

Authority has enough powers to consider the evidence itself and come

'to its own conclusion under Rule 9 of CCS (CCA) Rules. But the said

objection was not considered by the authority.

|
i

l
A copy of the written objection dated 14-03-2002 1s

annexed as ANNEXURE - 8

?i(xviii) That being aggfieved by the Memo. Dated 13-03-2002, the
.'iapplicant again filed an ‘application before the Central Administrative
I?Tribunal, Ahmedabad being 0.A. No.104/2002 wherein vide order dated
i?§08-08-2002 the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Ahmedabad
?;disposed of the O.A. on the ground that C.A.T., Ahmedzbad has no
] jurisdiction to adjudicate upon the matter since it is under the
éterfitorial jurisdiction of the C.A.T., Guwahati Bench.

il (xix) That, the applicant states that in the meanwhile tﬁe new Inquiry
Officer Sri S. Nandy, Section Officer, Itanagar has submitted his
'i inquiry report dated 24-01-2003 stating among others that the hearing

' held on 02-01-96, 24-01-96, 20-02-96 and 27-02-96 and inquiry report

b
' submitted by Sri S.P. Mishra on 04-04-96 stand valid as these were not

_cancelled by C.A.T, Ahmedabad. The Assistant Director/E, Disciplinary

i Authority, SIB, Itanagar on the inquiry report of the new 1.0, has come

I
i te a conclusion that the charged officer i.e., this applicant calls for

i} severe punishment under CCS (CCA) Rules — 1965 as he is guilty of

i' charges leveled against him, and vide order dated 30-04-0% has imposed

|
i . Contd..
|

i
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| - |

genalttes on the applicant under Clause (V) of Rule 11 of CCS (CCA)
[\
|

Rules — 1965 and has ordered that the pay ‘of the applicant be reduced

i |
l?y three stages from Rs.3,625/- to Rs.3,370/- in the time scale of pay of

|
Rs 3200-85-4900/- for a period of three years w.e.f. the date of 1ssue of

the order It has also been further directed that the apphcant will not
f

earn increment of pay during the period of reduction and that on expiry
I
!

of this period the reductmn will have the effect of postponing his future

increment of pay.

ANNEXURE - 9.

{
o
Bl

(x'(@x_)‘ That, being aggrieved by the order dated 30-04-2003, the

apiplicant has submitted a parawisa reply before the Joint Director, SIB, |

f ) :
11t inagar dated 02-05-03 stating the entire facts of the case and also has

htghhghted the Judgment of the Hon'ble C.A.T., Ahmedabad passed in
‘L\ No.230/97 dated 28-08-97 and also contended interalia among
ot lers that as the i mquu'y report dated 04-04-96 was earlter quashed by
thT Diseiplinary Authonty, the report dated 24-01-2003 by the new
Inqutry Officer cannot base on the hearmg held on 02-01-96, 24-01.96,

b
|
l

02 96 and 27-02-96. By the said paraw:se reply/representatton dated
05-03 the applicant has requested the Joint Director, SIB, Itanagar

Lo cancel/review the order dated 30-04-03, and the said representation/

Lespondent authorities on the said representation.

A copy of the parawise reply/representation dated 02-03-03
is annexed as ANNEXURE - 10.

Contd..

i A copy of the order dated 30-04-2003 is annexed as
‘l - ) .
|
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!

patﬁ wise reply is still pending disposal, and nothing has been done by
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'-Il‘

RELEITF SOUGHT FOR:-

In the facts and circumstances as mentioned above the

At Ko s,

| applicant prays for the following relief :-

iI)E. The order dated 30-04-2003 issued by the Assistant Director/E,
' y Disciplinary Authority, SIB, Itanagar imposing penalties on the
: | applicant may be set aside and quashed.
- '
q
N
I

‘Q: The conducting of fresh inquiry by a new Inquiry Officer at

| ; [tanagar may be declared as illegal.
i
I

INTERIM RELIEF SOUGHT FOR-

Pending -hearing and final disposal of the application the

H
H
H
!
ihxﬂrxgned order No.25/E/99 (B)-2902 dated 30-04-2003 may be stayed.
|
| ¥
7.

‘The above reliefs are sought for on the followidg among other:-

GROUNDS

H
ﬂ
ﬁ
¥
]
u

A) | For that the impugtied order dated 30-04-2003 has been passed

vjtthhout application of mind and without followmg the due process of

law fnd procedure faid down by the Rules. Therefore, the tmpugned
|

orde‘

sgt aside and quashed.

dated 30-04-2003 ic illegal, discriminatory and bias and liable to

.,E.

For that the inquiry report submitted by the Inquiry Officer on

' 04'-0‘1;,1-96 on the hearing held on 02-01-96, 24-01-96, 20-02-96 and 27-

. ' . ; _ Contd..
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62-96 and the proposed award of punishment to be imposed on

”lpplicant vi_de Memo dated 13-05-96 based on the aforesaid hearing and

quuiry Report having been set aside by the C.1.O. and Disciplinary

{ -

Authority by order dated 15-07-96, the Disciplinary Authorities now

|

cannot rely again on a Inquiry Report dated 24-01-2003 submittedvbya

|

ew Inquiry Officer based on the hearing held on 02-01.96, 24-01-96,
0-02-96 and 27-02-96 and inquiry report submitted on 04-04.96.

the applicant is illegal, bad in law) perverse and liable to be set aside

aifnd quashed.

€) For that the proposition of law being that as there is no

s'ﬁetting aside previous inquiries on the ground that .the repott of the
Ijj'ttquiry‘ Officer or Officersv does not appeal to the Disciplinary
.ﬁiluthority and the Disciplinary Authority has ernough» powers to
ral:consider the evidences itself and came to its own conclusion. But iti

"i‘
he instant case of the applicant the Disciplinary Authority vide order

tl
! (}ated 15-07-96 having éompletely cet aside the proposed award of
| ;i?unishment to be imposed oﬁ the applicant vide order dated 13-05-96
af’ﬁd ordering fresh in(;uiry to be initiated against the applicant is itself

;i‘:jlflegal and in violation of the provisions of law and the whole

gjéfocedure of inquiry and imposing penalty has been vitiated. Therefore,

|
the impugned order dated 30-04-2003 passed by the Disciplinary

R thority on the basis of inquiry report submitted by a new Iaquiry
i ' hevious
Officer based on the hearing and inquiry report on which the order of

ﬁ?foposgd penalty dated 13-05-96 was passed is illegal, bad in law and

l.%iiable to be set aside and quashed.

Contd..

= T

VA

Therefore, the impugned order dated 30-04-2003 imposing penalty on

;‘:‘irovisions in Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 for completely

A Kewwmar %
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‘|,
Disciplinary Authority vide order dated 15-07-96 on the ground that the

Disciplinary Authority was convinced .that the principle of Natural

| . .
Ju%tice has been violated in so far as the applicant is concerned and the

L I~

mt rest of natural justice would bést be served only if a fresh tnquiry is
1m Ltuted against the applicant goes to show that the inquiry was bad
amli as such the order datéd 30;04-2903 passed by the Disciplinary
u‘thority on the inquiry report of the new Inquiry Ofﬁcer which has

|
een based on the hearing held on 02-01-96, 24-01-96, 20 02- 96 and

21- *102 -96 and inguiry report dated 04-04-96 and on the basis of whtch

gl || REMEDIES EXHAUSTED-

| The applicant states that the applicant has availed all the legal

|| MATTER NOT PENDING-

The applicant states that the applicant has not filed any other

'appli%éations, appeal or review in any other Court/Tribunal.

-U

Contd..

4 ‘
D)  For that the proposed award of punishment to be imposed on the

applicant vide order dated 13-03-96 having been set aside by the

Ficl K ,Q%%
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110 DETAILS OFLP.O-
| 1LPO.Ne : 86 490% 63 -
| Issning Post Office : Heasl P.0 f. baZen. , Guud N
1if |

5;11. DETAILS OF ANNEXURES.-

igf |

: As per index attached herewith.

! VERIFICATION
1] I, Sri Anil Kumar Pandey, son of Sri A.P. Pandey, aged abont 38

‘years, occopation - government service, presently residing at

iﬂahaﬂagun,. Arpnachal Pradesh do hereby verify and say that the

%tatem ents made in application are correct and true to my knowledge,

belief and inform ation.

1

| liﬁbat.e:- : | AM KUM/\Q“(. QU/\

ri,‘;tace:- | - '~ APPLICANT

Contd..
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No. b/EsttAhd)/94(9)/DE/l#ihl
t Subsidiary Intelligence Huraau'
’ Ahmedabad s IBQ A4,

v WHEREAS = dlqupllnary praceading agaznst Shri A“K‘
AJIDLITIWT)Y is contemplated. , : ¢ i)
gt SRy rNoW, fhereforp,.the,underslgned, in prercise of the-  pPOWRC
S L conferred by sub-rule(l) aof Rule 1@ of the Central Ciwvil- Servicap
et (Classl Ficatdon, Control & Appeal) Rules, 1965,.her9bywp1anum th

-~ D ocaee e

‘said Shri A.K. Pandey, JIO.II{WT) under suﬁpens1on withgi&mm di'a
effect. i ‘ Qf s . ﬁ?”ﬁf”‘
* N ) . " \ B . B - “ ‘tz’ » .
,jff' X, It dis Further ordered that during the period thatﬁthiu mrd

: shall remain in force, ' the Headquarters af  Shri A. K."Pende}n

; JIDLITWT)  should be Ahmedabad and the said Bhri  A.Kept Pandey S

» JIOLIT(WT) shall mot leave the Headquarters withautgépbtain ng;
! the previous permigsion of the underedgned. Y

: a..?'i‘»‘ v

S W

g o LE L e g e

.Capy to:- Y .

A0 bt (bl (et 040 e ot S o b

‘Bherd Yo, Pande@, JINWLIIMTY,, BIR, Ahmedabad (through ,thﬁ;
ATO, 98Ik, #Ahnedabad). Orders regarding subsistance. allowance:.
" admissgible to him during the pmraod of hie auapenmxon will £

igsued saparataly. ) L
’ St

fﬁ‘%“/ﬂ\ﬁ‘ |

Lot o

Yaan o
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oo T | A From:- A,K. PANDEY
) . JIO=-I1 (WT)
2 ¢’4 ‘ , , . Under Suspension
” _ ; : . : . ﬁoloBo Ahmedabad : <

Hesi:. Address:~—

Room No, 1¢€81,

Block No.71

Gujarat Housing Board
Meghaninagaxr
Ahmedabad 38001¢

( Gujarat ).

Date 3 23-05-1996

Tb, c .

The Honourable Mr, F.J. Aranha, o - (é
Central Intelligence Officer, ‘
Subsidiary Intelligence DBureau,

~ . . /\ .
Ahmedabad, . . . .6)

51’ 3hahibaug’

Sub jectt~ Humble reply of Memorandum MNo.
o o ¢/tst(Ahd)/94(9)/DE/ 1120
: . . - issued on dated 13-05-199¢,

The Honourable Sir,

with reference of your'memorandum No.é/Est(Ahd)/
94(9)/DE/1120 dated 13-05-1996¢ 1 file my reply as

unger ¢-
,

(1) That the Sr‘ S.P Mishra, Inquiry Ofticer, has not
held the Inqulry according to the Central Civil Services
(Conduct) Rules.

(2) Looking to the report of Sril S JP.Mishra I 0.
there 1s no primafacle case agalnst me . to 1mpose

penalty of dismissal from Service,

(3) That the Yr. S.P.Mishra is solely relied upon
the statenent of my uncle Sri M.'‘.Pandey but he has
not considered the statement of iir, M,M,Pandey which

‘1s in 2y favour from the very beginning, - ity reply or

N
:

“4*<7“*fTC?Q'“““

1

my submission is not properly gpnsidered'by the"'

_Inquiry officer as I stated that Sri MeMa Pandey is my

%%yk(% // youngest uncle presently employee in Gujarat Telephone
- Cables Ltd, (bTLL) located at Phharodi Farm, Sanand, l

/P)Q‘ijhmedabad He has Joxnod GTCL 1n the last week of
, | | | .2/-

nﬁﬂﬁﬁf'ﬁ’*” : en




April 1995, Being my uncle Mr, M,M,Pandey alongwlthl' »

one room accomodation so it was very difflcult to 'jwﬁmi

his wife stayed with my fanily as I have occupied

board and 109e my uncle for a long time, I requested

my uncle to shift to some other accomodatiom. Since -Qfﬁﬂ

1t was not possible for me to manage two families 1n fii
one room accomodation, this was not liked by Sri o
MuM,Pandey. As a matter of fact we have good relatioﬁ
to each other but some dispute Mr, M.M;Pandey with -

other family members so éomebody has to charde and

- harass me to flle false Faxémessage. I an a Science

Graduate otudent and it is my dutY to respect my
family menbers, Mr, M,M, Pandey 1s my respectable ’
uncle so I have given an accomodation with me. Mr. ‘f .
McM.Pandey's statement is not recorded by Inquiry ~ i L
Officer, 1f he has recorded the statement, txruth must;

come out,

(4) That the one Tarun Barot an Inspector of Police

Y

(AsT.S.) Ahmedabad who has personally visited 1n our :“~

office as the inquiry held by Mz, Tarun Barot 1s not. l’*g

o
—— .,

supportnd by any of the evidence as alleged allegation ;ﬁf
agalnst me, The allegation against me is a cognizablef‘,
offence and in coqnlzable offenca Tarun Barct is duty [‘HV
bound to file a crininal complaint against me immedia-l,_

tely, In the inquiry nothing haq been found against

me, Mr., Tarun Barot P.I. is not exanined by the

Inquiry Officer, i1f he has been gxamined by the I, 0.'

then I can ask certain questions and I can also produce

l‘:—s —zaal
AL

LA M e, W

the report of Tarun Barot and I an ‘able to prove my

e
s

innocence by cross~eXa11nation of Mr. Tarun Barot. o e

Ml 2 e 2B AV m) W'(r TRss *reTTe
1-1 \,ff*to‘ tf ‘i“&i; f/‘ ;g ’é' fé "1 Yl )




: 3 r(%f

(D) $ri Tarun Barot D, I. (A T.»,) first met to Sri
JuP.Furohit b.C.I.0, ‘due to thelr past and personal
association. Then after withaut amy reason Mr, J,P,

Purohit w started the inquiry aqain t me in the back

- drop my so-called alleged dispute with my uncle sri

M.f‘,’n.FandOY. ’

(€¢) Sir, I frankly admit that like fhe.officers -

Peley NuCilo04, I.U, and others I too was in doubt

that whether this could have been the wcrk of my

/ounqex brother (As I was sure of nysolf that I hadg

. not done it or caused to have .done by my brother or

associates) and I was forced to believe out of iﬂagi~

nation in the back ground of family dispute,

| lHowever upon inquiry With my family members, I
was fully convinced that none of them, includinq.my
younger brother Awit Kumar Fandey}was involved in 1t,.
And I have aiso produced a letter from my younqor

brother My, Amit Pandey before th@ Inquiry Ufficer.

(7) Upon tho insistence of I.0, I got tho letter of

my brothnr “r, Amit Fandey that ha was not at all
axare or the sald FaX message, Uut the I, o. Sri
5 o0

SePsliishra hao not apprecliated the letter as an

ev1denco in my favour.

{8) If the Inquiry Officer thinks that the evidence't

of my brother was so vital he could have sumnoned my
brother here and would have gone there.. I have

prayed that my brother is busy for the preparation of

his exanination so 1,0, grant the tive after the exani-

nation over of my brother. So l can produce my brother

. oo4/"'

rea - v
. r;',x.* 1 %';ﬂ,u ka;,”,."‘&{‘}v' £ 0N ?“‘ i el
TR gk ;




as iy witnoaa‘but 1,0, has not granted time and ‘on

the cantrary he has hcld .that I have not produced any

&
~witness [ev;dence +es to absolye himself of the chatgesf.

3 L
- qi‘ )

framed against me. sir, according to well established’ﬁ'

.o '>-"‘ o
dictum the onus or burden lies upon prosecution to
prove the charges but here the I O 1 reversing tho ;

legal norms,

It is proved by me that I had not faxed the
nesqago nor suggestec to my brother or anybody nor gave i
a draft of the gaid FaX tmessage to be addressed to the

D.G.P, Gujarat and others 1mplicating My uncle Sri

MM, Pandey as an ISI agent, nor caused anybody to do ﬂ'?

s0. Sir I stated that the I, 0. is not appreciating

the letter or my brother as an avidenco in’ my support.ﬂf

If I.0. has granted the tine to produde my "l”‘
brothex Amit Pandey then all the matter would be clear,
not only this, I an prepare and ready to produce my

brother today before you or any officer which i%

directed by you. - - L .f«%fi

(9) sir, sri s. P.Mishra 1,0, has properly considered
that "I had ‘taken a stand that fax message might haVe ‘
been rent by a common enemy", qir, I never stated

like this, I had only requested that if the éontents“

- of the Fax message were in corryct, i1t could have been

he work of some enemy of Sri M,:4, Pandey.,

(10) That the 5ri s.P.ilshra 1,0, held that my
brother Mr., Amit Pandey is resp@nsible for the Fax ' ,
drafied and gave the sald message as Annexure IV 1n - ﬁ‘

the memorandum No.c/Est(Ahd)/94(9)/DE/1C39 datod 5{3!
!

e
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cleared the natter before the 1,0, and I have submitteo_
a letter wrltten by my brother Mr. Amit- Pandey on the

contrary the I,0. consider that "I played smartly", |

(11) . That the on the basis of above facts you may
kindly sce Sir, that the 1,0, is merely trying to turﬁ.'ﬁ
"doubt” in-the truth and proving me guilty but fact is |
~this that the I.0. having failed to proving. charges h
franed against me, I, O. has also cast doubt upon mny
ability in cross-eXaminlnq the prosecution witness
Sri J.P,Puyrohit, Sir I have tried on my level for the’
cross~examination, I an simply a J.1I, 0-11 (WT) in L@
Your office, I am not law officer so kindly consider
on that aopect regarding the cross-eXamination. It is
very clear on the same line I have cross-examined to .

Sri J P. Purohit but the I,0, has not pnoperly APIe~

ciated the verslon developed by me, if you are persue
~all the papers for my Anquiry it is crystal clear that
the charges framed against me is not proved oh the

contrary by hook or crook.

The I.O. has considered that I was involved in
the Fax-matter, this 4s of one of the circumstances
but as per the rules of ihquiry-is that thé ¢circunge~ | -?a

_ :
tancial chailn nuot be completed without shadow of the |

—

P — e

doubt., So fas as my case is concorn it is not proved ‘.

- — e —
P ———— e ——

by any of the ovidenca that the kah ig is done by me or I

— e i e

have 1n érmed the DGP Gujarat and six othex branches .
e T y
which is alleged in the said Fax matter. Therefore,

wy humble submission is that the order of the diumissal

nay be et—a~slde.

(12)- That'fhé l,0, has doubt the criminare word'uéed !

i
)

, i
. oé/"‘ :
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el
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S persona of varioue branchea

. . . -
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.4n said Fax-matter 1s only used by me but I haye PRI

¢ ‘:: :' .i

replied that this wnrd 13 not only known bY'me'$$¢ﬁf«’,gg

' ot

used by many people ot’ our office and knownz b? .'P.ﬁ",,.,\-."!ﬂm
e i on

of Police and qthera ""Sq-ﬁ" !

LY

, beé ;~.:w~4'l*'

’ PN a8
" vexy common wo:d, ultimataly I.O. was agxeed,with me: v

hd :5 ‘.” e

X e oa e =
that this cximinaxe ‘word. 1a vexy eompon,wqu&ibe:qggg §: ,
N . s -t .\,.x,r-,h, :
he has not discussad 1n.hia 1nqu1:y repoxt rogard;ng k‘jl;

O
the word criminare. So 1t 18 CIYQtal clear that the.uﬂh*

' qhargos levellpd,against me*arq-fglq f‘ :

: e“and bqgoleas“?ffjﬁb
{ - ' ' \" N, . e G5
hence it 45 tg be Tequired setwa=gide, ' AR ;;ujgfg,‘
’ ¢ A h | S " l’ vt " ; :’” (\ .' ¢ .‘1" .-F,f&'{}.
(13) .. That the sir IuJbined oy aervic

L, L) 2R

. 'Eebruaxy, March and April 1995 alao. {;gdﬁ f§:8t,r?ﬁ%£z,?é¥
i%x;- 4n my batch fox the successful compIOtionjpgﬁyt?ﬁﬁifﬁgﬁﬁﬁiﬁ
gﬂfﬂ;' Tra;ning for our dapartmantu(;’g.)'b Fr°m'th;AJ;?Y;;‘1§F ‘,:
ﬁﬁfiﬁ-beginning my cadre ‘185 - Scieﬁég 6raduata“(éhglieh moéihky‘*;ﬁ;
S my other Qualification is- algo. notable | that SI'“.fpév.gitg,'es;;e:;"_}'-f{l;;":f
(é_ ! basic knowledge of Computer, various times I hel d Pc {ﬁ_'if
7? ‘to PC communicaticn in our . branch. I haVGMthe knowiadge:fff.
.lf .of various wireless aets operation? telepr;nte; wprkaégA‘:,;

Xerox operation and typing also. L R ;_hg}%gi

(14)  In the pexiod of my rogulér duty Sir, you can” :F%I',

806 the, maximu«n T. oworks are done by me. One timee k

"C, C three ti

- . .I}
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imagefof the Intelligence Buréau.'v?ho charge levelled
" against me are totaLly'baseléss and falsé therefore I
ﬁevor violated tho Hule ?(1)(11) and Nule 3(1)(ii1) of_f
 Central (wvll Services (Conduct) Rules, 1964, I have

not commnitted any gross mlsconduct leading the tarni—»

\

ohing tho image ol Intelligence_ﬂur@au in the eyes of

Gujarat Stote Police Authorities.

(15) I am the only earning menber of my family, as
. my father 1is retired, mother is houap‘hold lady, my
. S wife and my two male children as well as my above

fanily menbers are t&fally'depen@ent on my!éervice;  i

(16)  That the takinq the above and other qrouuds R
into constdemation at the time of hearing and my "ﬁ§%¢

huable request is that the penalry as mentloned ghould [

O

not be imposed upon me and to pass guch and further ?Q

orders as nay be deemed just and preper in the

circumstwnces of the case as in the interest of

“\‘

B
S

_ | ‘
.ustice. ' : . ' i

And for this act of kindness and justice I shall

duty boung for ever. praY. . . - : L

Thanking you Sir. o 3 . Lo - ;J

/\j;%f/ . fkﬁ?{ﬁ;ap | YOUIS‘faitthlly;
- { | | 'R 4 . . ~"_‘].
I fearstis 0 Blendee g

( AcK. PANDEY ) | ),
A J.I1,0,~1I (VT) 3
o ) Under Suspension

*T?(;/ S.I1.B, Ahmedabad,

| Cij?fx‘ | . Date: 23-05-199¢, : ";
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T.A NO, ‘ | [
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DATE OF DECISION 28.08.97 I
%’
Shri Anilkumar Pandey Petitioner
Mr'l"l'd‘;:'I'_"edi ’ Advoc%qte tor the Petitioner [s] ,’% |
Versus B 18
Union of India & Anr . Respondent I8
Mreskil Kureshi i Advocate for the Respondent [s! |
“""“‘Nw;n
e J‘*/,&
. ' j‘\
:AM( /T,. . “‘ - "}I
ay . AL
s Co *ﬂ’,'}
' ‘f< % (A n /“{4’ )
Hon'ble” M#: V.Radhdkrishnan ¢ Member (a)

don’ble Mr, TeN.Bhat 38 Member {J)
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Shri Anilkumap Pandey.

Je Lo0. (11), w1, (Unger Tespondent)

S1is, Ahmedabad. $ Applicant

(Advocates vir dM, 3 *Trivedi)

Versus

1. Union of India,through
Central Intelligence Offjicer,
Subsidiary Ihtelligence Bureau,
31, Shahibayg, ‘
J:'thmedabado

F3 Respondents

(sdvocates Mroakil Rureshj)

YULG MENq

0.3.230197

“

. V - * 8. '9
‘ | Date; 28.08 7
‘ Per: Hon'ple Mr.V.Radhakrishnan ¢ lember (4)

1he 4pplicant in this Q.a. has Approacheqd

thig Tribunal~yith the following reliefs .

"~) That the Hontjle “rinunal 02 pluajzed

tO admit this applicution, :
E)  That the lHon ¢, 1e ribunal further oe
vleased to Quash ‘eng set @udie orjer
. dited 15.7.199¢ ilesueg Dy tla Yl pondun g
- o Tegarding instituting ire,;. insairvy
Jﬁ:ﬁ?%u am.f%giggainst tiie applicant and f
A

Urther ne

Ll .. pleaseg to duesh and set g:ige RENS)
,ﬂg‘»‘- ‘d%ted 22.1.1937 issuaqg by the Tespondants,
Yo R
' C) ' THat the Lon'ble Tripuns) further be

~‘bleased tohold/declure that action of
L Tthe respondgents Tezarddng not Tevioswing ./
"j_ff?fevoking SUspension of the, applicant ju
' “*'1llegal, unjust ang uncons%itutional ang

ents to revoke thie sspensign of the

: 3 s . - v B :
&pplicant ang feinstate tie applicant in
service immediately. K

D) Aany other énd furtier relief tnat the
Hon'ble Tribunal My deem fit apy proper
may be given L0 the applicsen '

3

I8

&>

et

T e e

S

T




,-

—
$ 33
20 The short guastion o oe decided in thiz
c@ge is as to vhether the dlseiplinary suthority

O

W

can order a fresh iaquiry against the applicant

for the same charges..

3e In the reply, the respondents have stated
that the disciplinary authority has decided to

hold a fresh inquiry after going through the reply

given by the applicant in his representation against

the inquiry officer's report alleging that some

witnesses were not examined by the Inguiry Officer.

In order to give him fresh opportunity, the
discdplinary authority issued a fresh cliarge mero

on the same chatrge and after receiving the reply

from the applicant, they agpointed a ersh inguiry

officer.

4. The question of holdin, ¢ 1.3, L uiry and
cancelling the earlier inguiry has been considereg
.v (‘. . .

Ce G

Ry the vardous Zeadlies ol .o ribdus
’ :

Y

lso

Cv

tiie Principal Beuch. In the cuass of Keoh@ramuppa

v;;kUnion,oﬁ Ip@ié & Urse. in 0./1a329/96 dated

29. 31996 décided by the 2angalore Bean of the
CelioTls igﬁkgé veen held thiat as per Rulg 15(1)

of CCs{Cch) Ruies, 1565 the correct cousse ﬁor thé
disciplinary authority would be to record of his
own finding if he diéagreed Qith the InQuiry

Officer or the disciplinary avthority should have

-

o
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remitted tlhe case for further hearing including

$ 4 3

examination of any witnesses left out in the
inquirye. In the cage éf Surjig Kumar pubey vs.
Uni.n of India & Orse. in CehAe287/PL/ 30 Gated n
74241937 decided by Chanidigar!: sench & similar

view has been expressed tl.at there is no provision
under Ryle 15 of the CC5{CCn) Rules for completly
setting\aside tre previous inq@iry and then

6rder1ng a denovo inquiry..;t ﬁ@s also observea that‘
the préper course would be thggdisciplinary authority -
to'remit ti:e case to tle inquiry ofiicer for further
proceedings. The Magras Bench gf CsiaeT e ip
SeNa&garajan vs. General twnager, Southern Railway
MEQras andé Ors. (1988) 7 alc 481 has held that
where disciplinary authority reguires further !
examination of certaipn aspects, it can only remit o

the case back to the Inguiry Oficer, it canuot !

appoint another Ingulry Officer and holy frest

“ amm

inqguiry. The lon'ble supremwe Court in tie cage

“Of  dcelamag, 4o, Llie Collectoy C: ocentrel rocdse,

sihhdlllonyg oIr 1971 50 1447 o verves thet "It geeug

to us that Kule 15, on the face of it, really Z/

provides for one inqdiry but it noy be possible P

if in & pérticular cise tlere hg; been no proper
enquiry because some‘seriOUS defﬁct has crept into

the inyuiry or some important witnegses were npot
dvailable at the time of the inqéiry Or were not
exalnineq forlgoug other reazson, %he Uisciplinary
sutiority may ask the Inquiry Ufficer to record |

furtlier evidence. But tliere ig bo provision in

ERT
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in Rule 15:br~completely setting Qside previous
inquiries on the ground that the geport of the
Inguiring Officer or Lificers does not apbeal
to the Disciplinsry Authofityi Th@ Disciplinery
Authority has enoy,h powérs £o reconcider the
evidence itself and come to its own conclusion
under kRule 9". The recent cuse Geclded by this
Bench on 7.8.97 in Oelae106/96 with #/208/97

has held denovo inguiry is not permissible.

Keeping in‘view of the above,we hold that
the disciplinary authority while issuing the
impugned orger has not applied jts mind and

4he order cannot e sustd inede ACCOL aingly., we

TS

'Qdasﬁ‘the impugned order dotea 15071996 and

22411997 (spnexures A-7 and is-B8) issued by the

respouuents ang cirect the disc¢iplinary autihior ity

to tuke further action in cecoycance witl:, tie
low keepin, in view of the reluvent rule wnd
aLso the law laid down by tle courts/irivunals

in this regard.

with the above directionsg, Ceke is allowed

R :ﬂglfﬁgand Gisposed of &t the admission stage itself.
v : i . b

‘gx/l'\ ‘)/ oA . o~
pt sale | 54/~
. UWlieBlat) g lV-Radl'}akrishnan)

wember (J) : vienber (A)

teihupnt
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© Noo 6/KSTIAIID)/94(9) O 2
j SURSTNTARY TNTELLTGENCE BURFAU
}

(MHA) Government of India
'\hmml@!‘m.ri - 380 004

Dated, the 9 June 19498

O_R.D ER

Whereas an order placing Shri ALK, Pandey, JIO-TI(WT)"
under suspension was made” by me on 19.9.1995.,

. of
Now, therefore, the undergigned, in exercise of the
pPowers confeorred

1
by clause (¢) of sub-rule (5) of Rule 10 of the "

e
Central Civil Services (0[&891{1cnl10n. Control and Appeal) o
Rules, 1965, hereby revokeg the said order of suspension with r
inmediate offeoct. "

’ This order is heins ifesued wit hout Prejudice to the
disciplinarvy pProceedings pending aganinst the said Shri A.K. A
Pandev, JTO-TT(WT). ;
1’:
@
7 SR IS }'Lf’/’i“ - ,
(F.J. Aranha)’*/ X ,

Central Tntelligence Officer ’

"
Copy to Shri A.K. Pandex, QATO=TT(WT}), Block No. 24,
Room Nao., 566, Meghaninagar, Ahmedahad - 380 016, Orders as to

=4
how the period of his suspension is to he regularised would be
issuemd an conclusion of | he disciplinary procecdinga pending

aainal him, .

an

ne

",
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4 Mo 25 /E/99(3) £ 7~
: Subsidiary Intelligence Bureau,
(rMHA) ., Govt. of India,

Itanagar, the

- ' Uy Man 2uug
MEMORANDUM

Flease refer ER ) the freash charge Memo

MoL. 6 /Est(Ahd) f94(9) /OE/7%  dated 22.1.97 issued by AD. Ahmedabad

For  aonduating a de-novo ennuiry which was challenged by wou  in

O No.220/%7 in CAar, Alwmedabid Bench, Disposing of the  OfA, the

; CAT had gquashed the said order ot the Disciplinary Aathority  aned

o ' directed the respondent to continue with the original enquiry in

case  there have been lapses in conducting the same keeping in
view the reloevant rules. ' '

Aand since in . pursuance of the orders of the CAT on o
2x0 /97 Shri V.Sukumaran., $.0 was appointed by the Oisiciplinary
cuthority to continue with the original enguiry from the stage of

Caubmizsion of  the written statement af the defence by the
delinguent Govt servant vide the order dated 14.10.98. However,
the new ITnguiry Officer could not hold any hearing of the case
partly due to his pre-occupation with urgent Govt work and partly
due to his ill heslth.

4 ¢

A Mence, as desired by IB Hars that the .enquiry is now
to be held by SIB, Itanagar since Shri ALK.Pandeay (OGS) has sincea
heern -transferred to SIB, Itanagar from the jurisdiction of the
previous Disciplinary Authority w.oae.t. 29.6.99. -

\ e T —co

1t has. therefore. been decided that action should be
taken to complete the oriaginal disciplinary proceaeding initiated
poaninst Shiri A.K.Pandey. JIO-11/W1  vide ahmedabad Memo
N 6 /Est (o) /24 (9) JOE /1659 dated 19.10.9%.  Inguiry Officer and
fresenting Ofticer is beina appointed for the purpose.

This is for his information.

T

/5

DN\ Bauri'
igstant Director

-,

_ ASS
To : Lo

Shrd . K. Pandey . J10-1T /WY
ST, Ihanmsasnr.

Copy to
The nsmistant Director/g, 18 Hars,  New Delhi  with
refernce to his Mano No.l/MVig/95(83) 66l dated 27.2.2002.
A b

(f'“'_' > _ /

W\S | : ﬁss1$tant Director

RF Q,f,i\a"‘) v I;/'ll le oL
Nyt
at 12°

L
%Is
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No. 25/E/99(3)- /XJ

d QV” |
k” Subsidiery Intelligence Bureau L Vo /’,
\ :

4@#\, //,\ (MHA), Govt, °f India = '

i
|
Itenagale . _
¢ Dated.the ,3 MR
2007 =
0~R=D=F-R ‘ ;
PRIt o

WHEREAS, an inquiry under Rule=14 of the Central:vuﬂéd ‘fﬁ
Civil Services (classification, Control Appeal) Rules,” /¢ 3 3
1965, i3 reing held against Shri A.K.Pandey JI0-II/Wr, i )

v i

2. . AND, WHEREWS, the undersigneq- COhSiders'tHdtwan viile
Inquiry Authority should be appointed -to ‘ingquire’into % W&~

+ charges framed againet Shri A.K.Pandey, JIO-II/WT lr;? u?'ati i}
: - i oLl y S

* l." " ‘
' ' P p 1o le Taxed by IB 7
' i ". - (
3. NOvI, THEREFORE, the undersigneq. 1nexercise’o£' ‘h’Lg .

the powers conferred by suk-rule(2) of the said rule mdtZthd: -
hereky appoints Shri{ sS.Nandy, Section Officer Itdqagatu ¢ 4

! of’
as the Inquirying Authority to inquire into the, chargea), neo L
framed against Shri A.K. pandey. TIO-II/WTe (\in. 1o .h - thewi:
' T NS % G M T 3 .i*
' - Con FETEEE B P N Y violuted -
7 ; ' oo - L0 onddnatr b Hules-1u64 " :i
G id down i CCS - (LAY g (/
: ' [ . l!l 3( o ﬂv)r‘ & I() «)IB' :J
\ Ve oo -»Sd/L o l!ﬂm)!.ﬂl from;\ﬁ
- D IR IR 12 VA T YRl
Y ( n.D Bauri) P _
’ . ! V2 O AR unte_de:'f’..

y ssistant Director borea o (resh

' ! ‘ v ! 1 oy RS u:l!\Q
. . Voo 'nv e e,y TRy
‘ G pLrs /e oand
) ’ %py to = 1° OMi 8 I\]andy' S‘:C-tion Officer (G) TR R KL “ted the :
SIB Ttanagar. ' 'I A P sith !

. . Shri AKX, Pan(ioy, JIO-I:/WT bl R by

’ Sm,Itanagar. ' .

' |
1 ' TN CANTYURNE B K T WA T4 ) '
: BWYoree wead ow dut,y‘ 1
‘ e, ©0) was
Sy oty 'ufrd 3
.‘J vide !n
{h\. at
?'as '

o bei

ire tor to .
-z.1|o\|al‘

T T — .
O & 3 3 A ‘
AR 5 A S 7.* AR i




v 29~

ANNEXURE -~ 8

J

‘l ’ Shri D.D.~ Bauri,

1 Assistant Director,

‘ e Subsidiary Intelligence Bureau,

| (MHA), Gost. of India,

‘! AItanagar. |

| " Dated:- 14.03-2002

| l (Throngh Proper Chansnel)

" Sub.:-In the context of O.A. No.230 dated 28-08-1997 C AT,
' Ahmedabad Bench, also notification regarding the process

I
if

l initiated at SIB, Ttanagar.

i-
|t
I
il

| Ref.:-SIB, Itanagar Memoran&um No.25/E/99(3) 1672 dated 5tb

March’2002.

L] Sir,

As 1 am in receipt of above mentioned Memorandum I would like -

to further state that the clear verdict of the Judgment of the Hon'ble

| C.AT. (0.A.7230) may please be deeply studied and must be complied

accordingly honouring the good judgment of the C.A.T.

1: l 2. Further specifically added that the complete process of the case
' ' under the guidance of the learned Advocate for justice has been
I completed achieving a desired judgment which is well enough to.
conclude the proceeding at the level of SIB Hqrs., Itanagar itself in the

" line of decision of the C.A.T. without having any concern with the

i plaintiff of the case.

Contd..
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3. As far as, [ am cdnc’emed, I am not supposed to offer any

| statement or declaration in the absence of the legal advice of the

Advocate as the case has already been decided by the C.AT. The

| advice of public pleader of my case ‘when contacted by me is as

follows-

Quote “ without the consent or advice of the Advocate no process
is to be undertaken in future because it iz a legal matter in which

already the Hon'ble C.A.T. had given judgment” unquote.

4. However as reveated, some of the silent points, which are purely
of serious nature in regard to legality and in the light of judgment of

the C. AT are validated as under -

a) In spite of the clear verdict of the judgment of the CAT.

approximately three years elapsed. no considerate and concrete -

decision has been taken by the department causing a major
financial loss to me and badly affected my further service career.

b) A Gévernment staff already faced the Inquiry before the Inquiry
Officer at Ahmedabad and submitted statements to the Inquiry
Officer and Inquiry Officer accepted in his report that there is no
any direct or independent substantial evidence of forgery on the
part of applicant in the case wﬁich leads or establish the charges
leveled against me was false. So reappearing before Inquiries

once again not permissible as per law.

Contd..
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¢) The Madras Bench of C.AT. (1998 7 ATC 481 has held that
where Disciplinary Authority reqﬁires further examination of
certain aspects, it can only remit the case back to the 1.0, it
cannot appoint another 1.0. and hold fresh inquiry. The

Disciplinary Authority has enough powers to_consider the
evidence itself and come to its own conclusion upder Rules

CCS).

d) The complete chargesv and findings of the inquiries were
challenged in C.A.T., Ahmedabad is turn thé Tribunal already
guashed the proceedings and ofder of fresh inquiry and now on
what ground re-conducting .t'he same proceedings are not

‘understood.

e) All of a sudden, it has been intimated that an Inguiry is being
conducted at SIB, Itanagar with naming he L1.O. and the
Presenting Officer in my case without validating reasofxs and
legal proceeding conditions and merits of the case, as per CCS
Rules existing even in I.B. and per legal rules of the Tribunal or

‘as per direction of the Hon'ble Court’s judgment felt to be

decided hurriedly.

f) My pefsonal repfesentation in the light of the judgment of the
C.A.T. had already been submitted to the Assistant Director/E
SIB, Itanagar for further communication to JD/E, 1B, qus.,
New Delhi on 30-06-2000 to which no reply or action for the

solution of the case is yet received proving to be a clear cut case

of “Justice delayed means Justice denied”.

Contd..
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g) May I know that who would be held responsible for such

unwarranted delay in disposal of my case which let my life to a

very deplorable state - proved to be a fit case required to be

challenged in the Hon'ble Court?

I shall be highly thankful to you for an early reply

bestowing justice to me.

Thaaking you,

Youre faithfully,
Sd/- lllegible.
(A K. PANDEY)
JIO-TVWT
SIB, ITANAGAR.

Contd..
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No.25/E/99(3)- ° I C\:>/,//
Subsidiary Intelligence Buyreau,
Ministry of Home Affairs®
Govti, of India,
Itanagar.

Dated, 3hif N)R 2003

ORDER

Whereas Shri Anil Kumar Pandey, JIO-II/WT while posted
at SIB, Ahmedabad was issued memo No.6/Estt(AHD)/94(9)/DE/1639
dated 19/10/95 by the Competent Authority under Rule-14 of CCS
(CCA) Rules 1965 on the folowing charges :- \ :

" That Shri Anil Kumar Pandgy, JIO-II/WT while
functioning as JIO—II/WT at SIB, Ahmedabad has with a view to
further his personal’ and domestic ends indulged into gross
misconduct by causing his brother Amit Pandey of Gorakhpur to
send a false message dated 5/9/95 purporged to be faxed by 1B
Hqrs. (DD/VS) to the DGP, Home Secretary, Gujrat, Chief
Secretary. Gujrat and others in which the said A.K. Pandey has
branded his uncle Shri Madan Mohan Pandey as an ISI agent with a
view to implicate him falsely. This misconduct on the part of
Shri A.K.Pandey has badly tarnished the imqge of the Intelligence
Bureau in~ the eyes of Gujrat State Authorities to whom the
aforesaid message 'had been addressed. By this act of gross
misconduct, the said Shri A.K.Pandey, JIO-II/WT has violated

Rule-3{(1) (ii) and 3 (1) (iii) of CCS ( Conduct) Rules-1964 ".

2. Whereas follow1ng the procedure laid down in CCS “(cca)

Rules inquiry against Shri A.K.Pandey was qoncludcd and CIO, SIB,
Ahmedabad pggposod to award the_punlshment of dismissal from

service vide memo No.G/Estt (AlID)/96(9)/DE/1120 datqg'_lﬁlﬁlﬁﬁ.
Against this proposal Shri Pandey represented on 23-5-96.

Thexc&ftcr, CIO vide hig order No.6/Estt(AHD)/96(9)/DE/1495 dated

15 et aside the proceeding and findings and ordered a fresh

in ;u1rx_ Accordingly fresh chargesheet was drawn vide memo

. No.G/Estt )AUD)/94/DF/75 dated 22/1/97.

A

3. Whereas on being approached by Shri Pandey, CAT,
Ahmedabad found it fit to strike down ordgr dated 15/7/96 and
memo  dated  22/1/97 vide OA No.230/97 and directed  the
disciplinary authority to take further action in accordance with
law keeping in view Lhe relevant rules and rules laid down by
Court/Tribunals.

4, Whereas after transfer of Shri A.K.Pandey, JIO-II/WT
from SIB, Ahmedabad to SIB, ltanagar where he reported for duty
on 15/7/99 a new inquiry officer ( Shr1 S. Nandy, SO) was
appointed ( as per rule ) vide " memo  No, 25/E/99(3) 1857 dated
13/3/2002. Again Shri- Pandey approached-’ CA[, Ahmedabad vide
No.194/2002 which issued direction " Not” proceed with the
inquiry till The next date against the appllcant N This slay
order was quashed by the CAT, ahmedabad gated 8-8-2002 saying
Lhal  the Tribunal ( CAT, Ahmedabad) hag no Jjurisdiction to
adjudicate upon Lhe matter since it is uynder the Lerritorial

Contd. e v e s e .z
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~jurisdiction ofthe Guwahati Bench, (CAT
Officer, Shri S. Nandy, SO in his inquiry report dated 24-1-2003

stated that the hearing held om 2 ;

A

}. The new Inquiry

, ,20/2/96 and

9772796 and enquiry report submitted by shri P ishra on

474796 stand valid as these were not cancéIIEH_B?—CKTT—KHEEEEEEH.

Whereas on going through the

inquiry report dated

4/4/96 Disciplinary Authority SIB, Ahmedabaq'proposed to dismiss
Shri Pandey from service and Shri pandey was asked to ‘submit

representation against the proposal of d
Shri Pandey submitted his representation da
the reasons why he should not be dismissed

6. Whereas I have carefully gone thr
defence statement' dated 3/11/95 hearing
inquiry report submitted on 4/4/96
representation of  Shri A.K.Pandey dated
proposal of dismissal from service and
conclusion -

(i) Whereas the ingquiry proceed
24/1/96, 20/2/96 and 27/2/96 to inquirn

“' levelled against Shri A.k.Pandey in whic

- Inquiry Oficer, Shri H.S. Prasad, Present

Pandey were present.

During the enquiry, Shri J. P. Py
Ahmedabad, who was presented as procecutioﬁ
shri  A.K. Pandey had admitted to have draf
amesage to his brother Amit Pandey. He first
any drafted message (o his brother Amit Ku

ismissal. Accordingly

ted 23/5/96 mentioning .

from service..

ngh the chargesheet,
.on different dates,

ond  24/1/2003 and

23/5/96 against the
arrived at following

ing held on 2/1/96,
e inta the charges
h Shri S.P. Mishra,
ing Officer and Shri

rohit, DCIO/CIFU, SIB,
witness affirmed that
ted and gave the said
_denied_to have _given

tg’,LhQ.DGB+_Quirat and others to implicate

mar Pandey to be sent
his unc q_§h£i_‘ﬁggan

Mohan pandey as an ISI agent and that his brother Amit Kr. Pandey

would have sent the said message on his og
denied this also. Shri 'Pandey had also ta

n accord. Later on he
ken stand that that

message might has been sent by a common epemy of both ( Shri A.

K. Pandey and Sh. Madan Mohan Pandey) to
substantiate this argument he did not presg
nor could name any such person.

First he admitted the charges
enquiry done by Shri J. P. Purohit, DCIO~CIL
later on to avoid departmental action, he’
Inquiring Authority' by contradicting his e

make them fight. To
nt any witnes/evidence

in the preliminary
FU, SIB, Ahmedabd and
tried to confuse the
arlier statement. He

did not produce any witness/evident, evepn his younger brother

Amit Kr. Pandey, whose statement would haw

_ connection to absolve himself of the char

him. (

(ii) While comparing the differan
tation, and hcaring it has been found thaet
dated 26/4/96 he stated that he nor his bro

e been vital in this
ges levelled against

tt gtat.ement,represen-—
in his represcntation
ther had sent the said

fax message. Whereas in his defence statement dated 3/11/95 he

stated that his brother, Shri Amit Kr. Pahd

said fax message under some misconceived m
moment and he was sorry for that. So, h

‘incorreqﬁ//

ey could have sent the
otions or heat of the
is representation is

Contdevesssd
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(iii) Whereas as per .the report of Shri J.P.Purohit, DCIO—FU,SIB,

Ahmedabad that Shri Madan Mohan Pandey anngwith his wife stayed

in the house of Shri A.K.Pandey. Since it was a one room
accommodation. Anil Ir. Pandey was finding it difficult to board
and 1lodge h7s uncle Shri M.M.Pandey for a long period. He asked
his uncle M.!i.Pandey to shift to some other place forthat reason.
This was not liked by M.M.Pandey and the relation with family
members strained. Shri M.M.Pandey left the home but with a
acrimonious note this incident entailed. Amit Kr. Pandey, who was
staying at Gorakhpur, U.P. wanted to avenge the insult
perpetrated by his uncle M.M.Pandey. Shri A.K.Pandey who was
emotionally disturbed suggested his brother and gave a draft
message, purported to have been originated by the DD/VS, IB, New
Delhi and addressed to the DGP, Gujrat and others implicating his
uncle M.M.Pandey as an ISI agent. Shri 'A.K.Pandey in his
representation dated 26/4/96 denied this statement. But in the
hearing held on 24/1Y96 Shri Pandey was asked whether he would
like to say about the above mentioned fact and he was also asked
to cross-examine Shri J.P.Purohit., Shri Pandey remained mum.
Later hearing held on 20/2/96 &mil@dg&wj_the\we
might have been done by some enemical erson, Then he was asked
to tell the name of such person to whom the DA, might summon to
find out the truth. But he could not tell "the name of such
rPe€rson. In the Jast hearing held on 27/2/96 he also said that he
had no proof to prove him innocenct. , ’ .

(iv) Whereas he stated in his representation that his
financial condition, his brother’s studies ete. could not rermit
him to produce his brother as witness of the fact to prove his
innocence. And also stated that if the Inquiry Officer thought
that the statement of his brother was so vital he ( The Inquiry
Officer) should summon his brother.During heapring it was stresed
by the Inquiry officer to present his brother to prove his
innocence which he couvld not do. But it was his responsibility to
prove him innocenct. “

7. Whereas the circumstantial evidence clearly shows that

the message was eithsr sent by the delinquegt himself or was

caused to be sent by his close associate, 'who might be his

younger brother on his suggestion to the above referred
authorities to falsely implicate his uncle in the name of
Criminare, New Delhi, PD/VIP Security. The wogding of the mesage
is such and originating authority and .addresgses have been named
Lg~§uch_a\manu9£~£hgp this can be drafted by 4 person belonging

LQq __this organisation, who knows aboufhfﬁg“§f§fg__3T“Tunct10niﬁ§
and in this circumstances, it appears only the delinquent ~would
have such motTVE“fﬁ“mTSUtilisé_ﬁgg_ngTETﬁT_Rﬁbw[eage { since he
has' the experience of Sendlng messages Dy naﬁﬁFE—BT_HT§_~WSFF1ng
in WT Br.). Also the message was faxed in such a manner that no
tell tail mark was Teft on tha body of the message indicating the
place from where it was Sent and_the instrumeént by which it was

sent.. This can Be manipulnated by a person who knows the
iunctioning/handling of the fax instrument praperly.

8. Whercas there is no direct eVidqgce:of his sending the
fax message. DBut the circumstances clearly indicate that y

said message was sent;hz_&hgrdélingyent ( i.e. Shri A.K. Pandey)

Contdevvvev,..q4
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or was caused to be s i by his associate ( which is equally
gross miscer duct telling upon his *KEEEFET?T'Whi¢h tantamounts to
induLawE \n  gross misconduct and tarnishing the image of the

meilt ta the eyes of the State Covt. and Police oficials and

also indulging in severe breach of security and trust reposed in
him, .

" r

age No, -: 4 ;-

9. Whereas, after the careful examination of the relevant
records related to this case the undersigned has come to the
conclusion that the action of the charged officer calls for
severe punishment under CCS (CCA) Rules -1965 as Shri Anil Kr.
Pandey, JIO-II/WT is guilty of the charges levelled against him,

The undersigned, therefore, imposes penalties on Shri A.K.Pandey,
JIO-IXI/WT under clause (V) of Rule 11 of GCS (CCA) Rules-1966 and
order  that THE PAY OF SHRI A.X.PANDEY, JIO-II/WT BE REDUCED BY
THREE STAGES FROM Rs.3625/- to Rs.3370/~ IN TIME_§CALE OF PAY OF
Rs. 32G40¢-85-4900/- FOR A PERIOD OF THREE YEARS WITH EFECT FROM
THE DATE OF ISSUE OF THE ORDER. :

1

It is further directed that HE WILL NOT EARN INCREMENT

OF PAY DURING THE PERIOD OF REDUCTION AND THAT ON EXPIRY OF __THIS

PERIOD THE " REDUCTIQN WILL HAVE THE EFFECT OF ' POSTPONING HIS
FUTURE INCREMENT OF PAY. . . ,

————

Ve
(Vijay Kumar)

Assistant Director/E

Disciplinary Authority
SIB, Itanagar.

" To

Shri A.K.Pandey, JIO~-I1/WT,
SIB, Itanagar. .

Copy to =

The Assistant Director/E/ACR/G/EP, IB Hgrs., New Delhi.
The Joint Director, SIB, Ahmedabad. g

The Section Officer/A, SIB,Itanagar ( 2 cps.)

The ACR CEl1l/SB Cell, SIB, Itanagar. :

. The PF of Shri A.K. Pandey, JIO-II/WT.

QO LN =

Assistanp'Director/E
Disciplinary Authority
SIB, Itanagar.
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| , Frem : Anil Kumar Pandey jA nexvre ;O
/{' e . JI0-1I/%T | _‘“““5“=*f-<=Mm==~_j,

PI 3 Noe107¢38 - _
Subsidiary Intellinence Fureay
Itanagar i RN B

Cl T T he Joint Director

Subsidiary_lntelliqence Rureay
Ttanagar

Refs ; Qffice Order No«25/8/99(3)-2902 pte. 30.04. 3
. L. . ‘ N . i ’

subs : Request to cancel/review the above refs erders

Hencurable sirp,

yith beseechinqu and giving hichest reoard te yeu
8ir, I most humbly and respectfully beg to Say as under
for your king censigeration ang haste action Pleage o

le That I was Placed under suspznsicn vide SIB, ‘thmeda- !
bad Office Qraer ne-6/Est( shd) /94/05/144) 4t e 19. 09 1995 :

ani a PDiscislinary Proceedings against me was contempled ;? :
by the same 2ate. ' : .

2 That 2 charge sheet was issueqd te me by effice orderl}
Nee 6/Est(4ha) /94(9) /D3/1639 at o 19+ 10e 95. C

. 3. That en inquiry was conducted hy theDisci}linary.,
b Authorlty agiainst me and the same was concluded by the-
| sffice ar-der No-6/Est(Nnd)/94(9)/DE/llZO dtde 13405. 96
and by the same arcer I was asled to ex,lain and to
Submit resly that why the »enalty sheuld not be impesed
on youe '

thap ot T submittedmy resly on 23,0596 and confass 11
that thera is no any direct or ingewenzent substantial "
evigance in the cage any vihich wig adnitted by the
inquiry officer in his rewort which 'leads op establ ish
the charges levelley a33inst me was false and erosesced
acnalty do net Justify and oresore -

¢ That the Discinlineiry Authority hag consider the
resly sabmitted gquxwaxyquawqxﬂnqagmunxkxkans«sxkuxﬁx«
q«qﬁuthwm<twa<imnu&xx Dy me and p. A cenvincey that
inuiry efficer hagd comitte : stme vary grave srecedural
lazszs in the conducting the ingquiry thersfore he issuey
oHoreer Nee6/Ist( Ahd) /94(9) /2 /1455 gt o, 154074 36 by

; viiich he hay set agian the whole oreceedings and finding
|

.- .-
——— L

— s

s e

cf the earligr inquiry Against me in the interest of the
Natural justica but at the sime time he hag taken 3

| decisinn to held/cenduct 3. fresh inquiry i33inst me fop
! the seme chargeg. . .

Ge That the acticn of Discielinay sutherit ¢
ct fresh inquiry for the same cha as Y s

Unjust not enly that Disciﬂlinary
‘¢d his mind to impgse 2enal
to be revoke my

et

o
T

. condu=-
re®s was illega] ang

Autherity has discles.
ty vhera a5 there was "
nsiene

centinye g Sus 2 re(.]l)iré




13, That i, thig regary Judaement ¢ OA/h28/93 filey by me

Bl _
Paae oo -, . L]! — W
—

7o That theresops o Tile s 4 Cass in Centray Aﬁninlstrative
] ! the aCiicn of ¥
975

s2endent to Consine tha QUestion of continued, -
susaension of the aPplicant af regh ANd pagq a speaking order
r the re cp within A d8rica ¢f cne menti e _ . Poe
lle " 194t Vide opap Neoc/ﬁst(Ahd)/94(9)/DE/ll77 dtd-30310°
97 to not revokin the SUS®2nsjen I again fileg 4 Case jip ’
WA f2/97 to Tevoke the SUsPension. - ‘

] i irecti 2!
12¢  That @fter Ptting ¢, dlirectj, f rom AT, Aip p, %nf
soued andopy, Ne. 6 Est(ﬁmd)/94(9)/nef912 Gtde 9 6098 4 t g

na he rehy F2vokes tha $21id orde, of SUsoensijep of dtdel9.5 \
°%D with Inme diste effect and'Grﬁer@d 95 1 hey the 2 ricg
i ise, o 4G |
of SUsoeng N istg ba remularlseg woulr‘BE‘ngaga“‘ ks
cenclisten f‘ﬁlsCLJIiﬁary*33355§§**23“733313§ 233INSt ma. vig

in Car, AD nay GlSG-OlPGS& S€en  (pap, 11) that t he 2 riog éhle

T of SUseens i S duty op Othe rwigs Coul+ pa taken p th e N3
De Ao enly After the Conclusien, ¢f thae inquiry 2% nding 3aain r as
£3
St me, )

1o 1144 I was transferreﬂ frem SIR, Ahﬁeﬂabad te st
Itanaqar, ‘N the SIme time I asaroached the CAT, D viga
Oﬁ/253/99 with request that Since ap inquiry is “2nding 2/99
dgaingt me, my transfe% is not justified in the Sime time th e tho
®arneg Ceunsal fop the Tesoengent Stated the "in the Cdse ..
if ap&licant.jouned the neay, Place of PCStinoe the inquip by
will " pe Ctntinye gy at the New o]j¢ca of 2Csting angd wijj ge '
Conolateq as expediticusly as SCSSsible .

15, That g Jeinegy in thig Sel-up 3¢ SIR, jtenagar on 15«7,

1999 3n4 til) l2o03-2C03 the Inquiry 2rocee in g Atrinst e
Was sti)) ™M dine ang resacndents Were not $h sun any inte p.

st ip cemnletinq tne €nquiry oroceedinqso

160 144t N 13.3.05 I' got of fice @rﬂerﬁNOoQS/F/99(3)-1857
dtdol3oO3-O. from ghri ‘> Db Baypg AD/E of SIi, Itanagar that
he a2x¢inta,g to Shri SoNandy, /G 3s a inquiry officer ang
b " e > . : ‘ o . . . N

193inst me Qiﬁe,@ﬂjmemm No-6/Est(Ahd)/94(9)Xoé/1639 dtdoe
19o10o95° ;

»
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7. That I met to shri surcniep $ingh, Joint pirecter of
SIR, Itanasar with réquest to shew the judoemnt ‘of CAT,
AID of OA/230/97 wiich clearly says that (Para 4) "vhe re
nici linary Aulhority r~‘uircsffurther'examinaticn ¢t
certain-as-ects, it ¢in enly remit the case back te the say
Cinqulcy officor, it con N2t aoocint ancther inquiry . efficer
ana hold fresh inquiry* but he wis not agree with me -
-therafore-I aarrcached aqein CaT, ﬁiD‘Jiﬁé'OA/194/2002 angd
CAT issued direction with status quo that "Not to mraceegd
with the inquiry til% the NEXL dite against men and stay
W3s quashed by CAT, #ip N 38002 due e CAT, AiD has ne
Jurisdiction to ddjudicate yoagn the matter since it is =
unag v the territsrial'jusisdictien of CAT Quwahatie;

18+ That aye tg s2rirus heart oroblem I was underitithe -
treatnant ang not In Hesition to anireach CAT Quwahati but
Verbaly I met to ADE i Yijay Kumar and he alven assure-
Nc® t¢ me that he will close the case with lenient decis ien
@arliest ang on OLeTHe 23 1 received the erder Nes«25/5/99 .
(3)=2902 dtde 300 04 3 that he reguceaq my »ay by three‘staqéf
from 3625/~ te 3370/~ an g stopees further theee increments
this ig totaljy injustificatien with me, he trieg te ruin.
my service carriap by passing this erder which is not 1
S 2cesrdince with the dulese . . , e b
In this regards follewing facts may Xindly be leoked

inte fer mrepar Justification and re)ief te staff who
requests fwr gsecial attention - R

: [N

, ) t\.t-‘j‘. ey N
(1) &S reqirds statements of Crasr Nee 25/3/99(3)-292 dtg..
30+04. 03 7ara 1 related to the facts & the case I do not,
descrve any femarkse ' A
(2) r'ith ress2ct to the centents ef cara 2 eof the said‘_ !
erder I would like te mention hery that please seo the ..
order Ne. 6/5st( Ara) /96 9N /UE/1495 dtde 150074 96 CI10, sIB, |
Ahme dabad convinced with my reoregentation and agreed that |
Inquiry Officer shri SePe Mishra had canmitted sone very
grave Procecluxed lassas in conducting the inquiry therofore :
ﬁfﬁcimlinary Authority set asise the whole proceedings alene
@ with the findings ef the inguiry officer. L '

(3) A5 reairds ta the contents of para 3 ef reffereq order -
it is fact. ’ ’ -

net totally true, <pi “Nandy «0/G aviocinted as a new Ie On .
te inguire inte an- “n? Presenting officer was alsc apoeine
t2 4, shri Mandy has not iavite teme tz orove my 20sitien
35 2 Innucent nsr invited te Sl mar pandey, shri Tarun
Darst Dsifrom ATS 9f Cujars: 20Yicee The exanination of

abeve witneces was se Viial ap imsortant before the conewas

U on-tha cenclusicn, he self Jrenared a reoert on the
qrounds £{ the rescpt of defective“inquiry suomittad by y
ShTL S Pewsishra GLoie 1040 26 virich wasg ‘uashed by piscislinge
ry &Uth“rlty° It is a2 matter ef winsg2r that shri S-Ngnd{ ;
h S the rule it shows tha i

e+ A ot s

1
s
o

ni3s net Jd7né his jeb seciriancs +

the res,rt submitted by Nri WanAdy ig Consiracy amainst me

and veilating the neras ¢f natural justicee N |
. . . -

(3)  with regerds, to the centents of sara 6,1 tot ol b

dls2qgree that if the inquiry reoers submitted on 4+ 498 Wi
quasned by the 9, a, then this reoarl ynawnot be g of
the censideraticn of Assistant Diracter/i

Cent de ‘\.’o : ) \

: éébies‘ﬁtd. tGTC%?;f?“’”W'

. -
S ° 2.4
Ahme dabad. .-
ot

e
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acce rted before the 4 pi JoePe®iipriyite 1
lnquiry officer to Ve the chapasg lay
It may be the s2rgon whe knews the funct
Fax instruments roserly kbut whan the wa
in peiice office I was en uty at T efg
Dad, this ig encuyon oref th 't tha messa -
Ant noboAdy can be unishes in the shasos
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ve has not

ty to »reve me innccent nor asked me arcut the uritten
nt before thse imesition of mAaicr trinsag

calls fop saver Junishment an-
en that I am euilty of charaes
MYy Sewice carriay
nce 1o the pujesge

levello s

Sir, the main qu2stion
tne sus.ensicn crrice ia

Avtheritv sii o 4 Cut vilth the
te oy U ingrem@nts, leaves, crarfis of
all cense wential vanefiis It claims -f

Qil'? I amooA 1 i~
I1 (32ritus Hears
Fiah Fup.(l50/107), Yy wifr is alg:
Is ua-arp treatnnt and my twe ain:
€Ny servica. T suffaroq 5
with nexurcssible mantal
secial stigna, ummeasurablo
finanﬁialiv, my fa3ily membors Loo have
a natural C'As uarge
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r sns

Jot gince

Inwviny r¢ 4w
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNALS
* GUWAHATI BE - GUWAHATI 4
0.A. No. 11312003 353

Anil Kumar Pandey ... Applicant
-VS-
Union of India & Others ... Respondents

(WRITTEN STATEMENTS FILED BY THE RESPONDENT No. 1 to 4)

The written statements filed by the above-mentioned respondents are as
follows :

That the copies of the above noted O.A. No. 113/2003 (hereinafter referred
to as the “ application”) have been served on the respondents. The
respondents have gone through the same and understood the contents
thereof. The interest of all the answering respondents (1 to 4) being

common and similar, the written statements may to be treated as common

to all of them.

That the statements made in the application which are not specifically
admitted by the respondents arc hereby denied. The respondents crave the
leave of this Hon’ble Tribunal to allow them to rely upon and produce any

such rccords which may be required at the time of hearing of the casc.

That before traversing the various paragraphs made in this application the

respondents gives a brief resume of the facts of the case as under :

a) Shri AK. Pandey while functioning as JIO-I/WT at SIB, Ahmedabad
indulged in gross misconduct by causing his brother Shri Amit Pandey
of Gorakhpur to send a false message dated: 5.9.95 purported to be
faxed by IB Headquaurters (DD/VS) to the DGP, Home Secretary —
Gujarat, Chief Secretary — Gujarat and others in which Shri AK.
Pandey branded his uncle Shri Madan Mohan Pandey as an ISI Agent




S

2- 4‘/

o ' with a view to implicating him falsely. This misconduct on the part of
Shri AK. Pandey badly tarnished the image of the IB in the eyes of the
Gujarat State Authorities to whom the aforesaid message had been
addressed. By this act of gross misconduct, Shi AK. Pandey, the
applicant violated the provisions of Rule 3(1), (i), (iii) of the CCS
(Conduct) Rules, 1964. Departmental action was initiated against the
said applicant and he was put under suspension on 19.9.95 and an

enquiry was ordered.

b) The Enquiry Report was submitted by the I0 on 4.4.96 and a copy of
the same was forwarded to the applicant on 13.5.96 asking him to show
éause as to why the penalty of dismissal from service should not be
imposed on him. In his reply to the show cause notice, the applicant
cleimed that the Enquiry was not conducted in accordance with the
Rules. When the Disciplinary Authority examined the proceeding of the
Enquiry, it became apparent to him that the IO had indeed committed
some lapses vitiating the proceeding in the eye of law. Accordingly, the
Disciplinary Authority set aside the Enquiry vide order dated: 15.7.96
and a fresh charge sheet was issued and a de novo enquiry was ordered
vide order dated: 22.1.97, However, the de novo enquiry could not be
held as the applicant challenged the Disciplinary Authority for ordering
a de novo enquiry by filling the O.A. No. 230/97 in the CAT,
Ahmedabad Bench. The Hon’ble CAT, Ahmedabad Bench disposed of
the said O.A. No. 230/97 and by setting aside and quashing the order of
the Disciplinary Authority dated: 15.7.96 and 22.1.97 directed the
respondents to continue with the original enquiry in case there had been
lapses in conducting the same keeping in view the relevant Rules. The
new Enquiry Officer could not hold any hearing of the case partly due to
his pre-occupation with urgent Government work and partly due to his
ill health.
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¢) In the mean time, the applicant also filed two other applications in the
CAT. Ahmedabad Bench. The Ilon’ble CAT, Ahmedabad Bench has
disposed of all these applications.

The applicant vide O.A. No. 286/97 dated: 12.5.97 and O.A. No. 612/97
dated: 14.10.97 challenged his continued suspension. The Hon’ble CAT
Ahmedabad Bench disposed of the said applications on 19.3.98 and
directed the respondents to review the order of suspension and to go into
the question whether the applicant can be accommodated in a non-
sensitive position where his re-instatement will not affect the enquiry
proceeding or will not have any adverse impact on the organization
itself. Accordingly, the order of suspension of the applicant was revoked
w.ef 9.6.98 The applicant filed another O.A. vide No. 7/98 in the
aforesaid Hon’ble Bench seeking a direction for enhancement of his
subsistence allowance to 90% and to grant him revised scale of pay
pursuant to the recommendation of the 5* Pay Commission. The
Hon’ble Ahmedabad Bench disposed of the said application on 6.7.98
and directed the respondent to issue a speaking order with regard to
enhancement of percentage of subsistence allowance from the date of
receipt of the order .By the said order, the Hon’ble Tribunal held that
the question of coming over to the revised scale of pay during the period
of suspension can be taken up only after the final order on the
Disciplinary Proceeding is issued. In pursuance of the said order the
Disciplinary Authority issued an order on 20.10.98 stating therein that
the applicant was already granted subsistence allowance from the date
of his suspension till his resumption of duties from 19.9.95 to 8.6.98 at
the rate as per Rules. By the said order it was also made clear that there

was ne scope for enhancing the subsistence allowance any further under
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the Rules. The applicant filed another O.A. No. 828/98 thereby
challenging the speaking order dated: 20.10.98 for enhancement of
subsistence allowance at a higher rate. The Ilon’ble Tribunal disposed
of the said application on 23.6.2000 and held that as the Disciplinary
Authority has remitted the enquiry to the new 10 and the same is not yet
concluded, the decision to treat the period of suspension as on duty or
otherwise could be taken by the Diéciplinaxy Authority only after the

conclusion of the enquiry.

The applicant filed another application vide O.A. No. 253/98
challenging his transfer to SIB, Itanagar. The Hon’ble Tribunal
dismissed the said application on the ground that the order of transfer
has been issued by the IB Head Quarter on administrative grounds. The
applicant joined in SIB, Itanagar on 15.7.99 on transfer from SIB,
Ahmedabad and the case pertaining to disciplinary enquiry of the
applicant was forwarded by SIB, Ahemedabad which was received by
SIB, Itanagar on 12.12.2000. The SIB, Itanagar vide their TPM NO.
5697 dated: 26.3.2001 addressed to AD/E, IB Headquarter, New Dethi
expressed their inability to conduct the case properly due to lack of
experienced person with regard to disciplinary enquiry and also for the
complicacy of the matter. Therefore, the SIB, Itanagar requested the IB
Head Quarter to transfer the applicant to the IB Head Quarter. The IB
Head Quarter vide its Memo dated: 20.4.2001 expressed its inability to

- transfer the applicant to the Headquarter and directed that the

disciplinary enquiry be finalized by the AD, SIB, Itanagar.
Consequently, the AD, SIB, Ianagar issued three communications

- dated: 5.3.2002 and 13.3.2002 for taking action to complete the original

disciplinary proceeding initiated against the applicant. By the said order

- one Shri S. Nandi, SO and one Slri S.D. Choudhury, Assistant was
" appointed as IO and PO respectively. At this stage, the applicant has

-
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filed the O.A. No. 194/2002 in the CAT, Ahmedabad Bench challenging ‘}{
the three communioations issued by the AD/SIB, Itanagar for continuing

the disciplinary enquiry against him at Itanagar. The Hon’ble Tribunal

rejected the said application and held that it had no jurisdiction to

adjudicate upon the matter. After that the enquiry was completed by the

new IO and the enquiry report dated: 24.1.2003 was submitted to the

Disciplinary Authority. On the basis of the Enquiry Report and other

related documents, the Disciplinary Authority has imposed the penalty

vide order No. 25/E/99(3)-2902 dated; 30.4.2003.

¢) The penalty has been awarded as per the rules laid down in CCS/CCA

| Rules, 1965. After comparing the different statements, representations
and hearing the matter, it has been found that the applicant was guilty of
the charges framed against him. So, the order of penalty No. 25/E/99(3)-
2902 dated: 30.4.2003 is correct and valid.

The Enquiry Report dated: 4.4.96 alongwith the order -
sheets of hearing / records dated: 2.1.96, 24.1.96,
20.2.96, 27.2.96 are annexed hereto as Annexure Rl,
R2,R3 & R4 respectively.

f) The Hon’ble Tribunal, Ahmedabad Bench in O.A. No. 230/97 dated:
28.8.97 held that there is no provision under Rule 15 of the CCS/CCA
Rules for completely setting aside the previous enquiry and ordering a
de novo enquiry. It was also held that when Disciplinary Authority
required further examination of certain aspects, it can only remit the
case back to the IO and it cannot appoint another Enquiry Officer to
hold fresh enquiry. Accordingly, the said Ilon’ble Tribunal quashed the
impugned order dated: 15.7.96 and 22.1.97 and directed the Disciplinary
Authority to take further action in accordance with law keeping in view
the relevant rules and also the law laid down by the Courts/ Tribunals.
So the Enquiry Report dated: 4.4.96 stands. Therefore, the impugned
order dated: 30.4.2003 imposing penalty on the applicant is legal and
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valid and does not suffer from any infirmity.

The Hon’ble CAT, Ahmedabad Bench in its order dated: 8.8.2002 in
O.A. No. 194/.2002 held that the disciplinary enquiry pending against
the applicant will be continued at the new place of posting since the
applicant was transferred from Ahmedabad to Itanagar and he was
relieved on 29.6.99. The applicant joined SIB, Itanagar on 15.7.99. It
was also held that if necessary, a new IO would be appointed to
continuc thc cnquiry in thc ncw placc of posting. Thercfore the
impugned order dated: 30.4.2003 passed by the Disciplinary Authority
on the basis of the said Enquiry Report submitted by the new IO is as
per rule and is a legally valid one. In compliance with the order of the
Hon’ble Tribunal as stated hereinabove, the disciplinary proceeding was
held and the order of punishment was passed vide order No. 25/E/95(3)-
2902 dated: 30.4.2003.

The copy of the said order dated: 8.8.2002 and the

order of punishment dated: 30.4.2003 are annexed

hereto as Annexure RS & R6 respectively.

That with regard to the statements made in para 1 of the application, the
answering respondents state that there is no cause of action justifying
the filing of the present application. Hence, the application is liable to

be dismissed with cost.

That the answering respondents have no comments to offer to the

statements made in para 2 of the application.

That with rcgard to the statcmcents madc in para 3 of the application, the
answering respondents state that the present application has been made
without exhausting the alternative remedy/ avenuc available to the
applicant. The applicant has a statutory right to prefer an appeal against
the order of punishment and he might have approach this Hon’ble
Tribunal only after six (6) months from the 'date of filing of such appeal.




But the applicant has filed this application before the expiry of the said
statutory period and therefore the application is liable to be dismissed
under the provisions of Section 20 read with Section 21 of the Central
Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985.

7. That with regard to the statements made in para 4(@i) to 4(xix) of the
application, the answering respondents state that those statements are
matter of records. Hence, nothing is admitted which are not supported
by such records. The respondents also reiterate the foregoing statements

made in the written statements.

8. That with regard to the statements made in para 4(xx) of the
application, the answering respondents respectfully submit that there is
no illegality or any infirmity in passing the impugned order of
punishment on 30.4.2003 by the Disciplinary Authority. The matier as a
whole is explicit on record and the proceedings were drawn in
accordance with the law the directions given by the Hon'ble Tribunal in
the mattcr. As such, the application is liablc to be dismisscd with cost.

9. That with regard to the statements made in para 5.1, 5.2 & 6 of the
application, the answering respondents state that under the facts and
circumstances of the case and the provisions of law, the applicant is not
entitled to any relief whatsoever as prayed for in the application and
therefore the application is liable to be dismissed with cost being devoid

of any merit.

10. That with regard to the statements made in para 7(A) to 7(M) of the
application, the answering respondents state that the grounds shown by
the applicant 1o support his contentions are not legally valid grounds

and therefore the same arc not tenable in law. There is nothing to shown
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on record or on pleadings that the impugned order of punishment dated: ﬂ
30.4.2003 is illegal, discriminatory or biased. As such, the application is
liable to be dismissed by holding it to be baseless.

11. That with regard to the statements made in para 8 & 9 of the
application, the answering respondents state that the applicant himself
has admitted that he has filed a para-wise reply/representation on
2.5.2003 which is still pending for disposal at thc cnd of the
respondents. The applicant is well versed that the disciplinary
proceeding has been drawn against him under the provisions of
CCS(CCA), Rules, 1965 and there are provisions for preferring an
appeal under Rule 23 of the said Rules. But the applicant has not
preferred any appeal under those provisions, but filed some para-wise
reply. Therefore, the statements made in these paragraphs are self-
contradictory and misleading ones and as such the same cannot sustain
in law. Moreover, the application has been filed before expiry of the
period of six (6) months time from 2.5.2003 which is otherwise
prohibited by the provisions of Section 20 read with Section 21 of the
Central Administrativc Tribunal Act, 1985. As thc law in this rcgard is
very clear and specific, the application is liable to be dismissed with
cost on this legal ground alone.

12.That in any view of the matter the present application is not

maintainable in law and the same is liable to be dismissed with cost.

In the premises aforesaid, it is therefore prayed that
Your Lordships would be pleased to hear the parties,
peruse the records and after hearing the parties and
perusing the records shall be pleased to dismiss the
application with cost.
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o Verification A

I, Shri J.S. Rawat, at present working as Assistant Director,
SIB, Itanagar being Competent and duly authorized to sign this
verification do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the statements

made in para \,2 Y Yo\l ovnd |2 — are true to my knowledge and

belief, those made in para -3 — - being matter of

records are true to my information derived therefrom and the rest are my
humble submission before this Hon’ble Tribunal. I have not suppressed

any material fact.

And T sign this verification on this 23 day of October, 2003
at Itanagar. '

DEPO
sistaut N
sfdsiarv mte\\igencleN %)1{:
Sub(MHA) GOVT.
ITANAG AR
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Subsidiary Intelligence Bureau
Ahmedabad - 4

Dated: #4th Apritil, 1996,

MEMORAMDUM

Kindly refer to your memo No.6/Est(Ahd)/91(13)/DE/1789
dated 21,11.95 appointing the undersigned as the
Inquiring Authority to inquire into the charges levelled
agairit Shri A.K.Pandey, JI1O-11/WT for comniting gross
mis-conduct  (as given in SiB Ahmedabad memo
No.6/FEst{Ahd)/91(13)/DE/1639 dated 19.10.95).

The Inquiry Repnrt regarding same is enclosed
duplicate with necessary annexures for
end. ‘

in
needful at your

"The Inquiry proceedings in triplicate 1Is also

enclosed,

; | 5 /'55\“@{
( S. P. Misra )
. : v inquiring Authority
(N

(Z(A_\,V The Ccntral Intelligence Officer,
&i \b S1B, Abhmedabad.

<

K}ﬁiQApQﬁ Encl: As abova.
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INQUIRY BEPORT RiupmpINg <HOBSES LEVELLED AGAINST SpRI B.K.PANDEY
oL (D) TOR D.E, Ving sim AHMEDABAD MEMO NO. S/EST(AB /91(13) Dy
1639 DATED 1939 1nfs. |

WHEREAS the undersigned Was appointed Inquiring Authority, (vide

"~ Ahmedabag memo No.6/Est(Ahd)/81(13)/DE/1781 dated 21.11.95)
(Annexure*A) to  idnquire into the charges levelleq against Shri
A.K.Pandey, JIO~TI/WT for commiting grosg mis-conduct and tarnishing
the  image of Intelliaence Bureau in the eyes of Gujarat State
authorities by fending a fax message in the hame of DD/vs, IB Hqrs,
addressed to  the DGP, Gujarat, Home Secretary, Gujarat, Chief
Seoretary eta. of Gujarat implicating/branding his uncle Shri Madan
Mohan Pandey asg an I8I egent Wwith a viey to take 30me personsl revenge
(vide sIB Abmedabad memo No.S/Est(Ahd)/Ql(lB)/DE/lSBQ dated 18.102.95)

. -The inquiry WS completed in four 2essions, in which one
Trom Prosecution alde, Shri J.P.Purohit, DCIO and two documents - one
Supplied by the Inquiring Instituting Authority and  other by the
delinquent (L.e. Shri A.K.Pandey) Were examined. It wa
Shri Anil Kumary Pandey while functioning 88 JIO-I1I/WT at SIB-Ahmedabad
had, with a view 1o further his Personal ang domestic ends, indulgeg

N groas mis~conduct'by causing his brother Amit Pandey
to send a falge Mmessoge dated 5.9, 95 bPurported to have been faxed by
IB Hars, , DD/VS, to the DGp Gujarat, Home Secretary Gujarat, Chief
Secretary Gujarat and others in which the dald Anil Kuma
branded hig uncle Shid Madan Mohan Pande Jen
“to Amplicate him inlaly. Thisg mis-conduct on  the ‘part of Shri
A.K.Pandey had badly tarnisheq the image or the Intelligence B
the ~eyeoo of~the Guiarat State Authorities to whom ~the
nessage haod been addreased, He had thus indulged in &roas mis-conduct

inviting actlon under rule 3(1) (1) of Central Civil Services, Rule
1954, . .

In his reply to the charges, the delinquent l.e. Shri A.K.Pandey
had denied the charges, necessitating this_inquiry (Annexure~III).

It wag learnt during inquiry that one Ingpector of Gujarat
Police, Shri Tarun Barot, belonging to the ATS, Ahmedabad had come to
Pur  office op 14.9.95 around 16909 hra, to pick up Shri A.K.Pandey,
JIO~II/wWT for interrogation Since his (delinquent’s) uncle Madan Mohan
Pandey working with Gularat Telephone Cables Ltd., Sanand was picked
up by the ATS, as he vias branded in a faxed message, purported to have
been orilginated by the Criminare New Delhi (DD/VIP Securilty) on 5.8.95
and addressed to the DEP Gujarat (SN Sinha), Additional DIG, CID/Int
(FK iBansal), Cp Abmedabsad (MM Mehta), pIg ATS Ahmedabad Guinrat, pop
Ahmedabad Gujarat, Mb G1CL Ahmedabad, Chief Secretary, Gujarat, asking
to  arrest Madaon Mohan Pandey, son of late RC Pandey, resident of
village -Kotepur, Plpra, near Baraha j Bazar, Deoria (UP) Presently
working in Guinra: Telephone Cables Ltd., Sonand, Dist, Ahmedabad,

..02..0
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';Gu’l!at, for working With ISI and was involved in proposed bomb blast
“lun Sabarmati Jail on the occasion of 15tnp August, 1995 allegedly
Planned by ISI Pak (Aunexure 1v). During the Interrogation by the
Police, Maden Mohon Pandey had revealed that he was falsly implicateq
and this implication would have been made by his brother’'s son Shri
Anll . Kumar Pandey working with SIB Ahmedabad to take revenge

J.P.Purohit, DCIO~CIFU. the latter informed JDp
Ahmedabod about thisg devclopment, Wwho in turn was asked by JD and CIQ
to make an inquiry ip ‘this regard. The inquiry report submitted by

Shry, J.P.Purochit, DCIO in this regard revealed that Madan Mohan Pandey
alongwith hiz wife had stayeq at the house of Anil Kumar Pandey, who
had Dbeen stay v

ing with his foamily in one room accommodation. Due +to
tbe€:scarcity of space, Shri Anii Kunmar Pandey had ask
Mohean Pandey +to make Separate drrangements. Thisg led +to further
straining of their relations and the matter was brought to the notice
of family members of Shri A.K.Pandey including his Tather and younger
brother, staying at Gorakhpur, Shri A.K.Pandey had admitteq that he
Sugrdsted his Younger brother, Amit Kumar Pandey and Bave a faxed
messdge  to pe nddressed to the authorities mentioned above to

implicate-.Mudan Mohan Pandey, which was actually done by Anil Kumar
Pandey (Annexure V. .

During the inquiry, Shri J.P.Purohit, DCIO-CIFU,
bpresented as Prosecution witness affirmed that Shri Anll Kumar Pandey
had admitted to have drafted ang gave the asaid message (Annexure Iv)
to his brother Anit Kumar Pandey. The delinquent (Anil Kumar Pandey)
Played smart duving the inquiry., He first denied to have glven any
drafit negsage to his brother Amit Kumar Pandey to be
mentioned mathorities to implicate Shri Madan M
aRent and thaot his brother Anmit Kumar Pandey wou

Meszage  on  hig oWn accord. Later on, he deniled this also and tolad
that . his brother qig not sent any nessage and this could be learnt
from g letter sent by his brother Amit Kumar Pandey to delinquent
(Anil Kumar Pandey) (Annexure-VI). Now there was nothing to Prove
that this letter was actually written by Amit  Kumar Pandey, +the
younger brother of delinquent (1.e. Anil Kumar Pandey) . Also the
delinquent had token stand that this message (Annexure-IV) might have
been gepnt by g common  enemy of both Shri Anil Kumar Pandey

(delinquent) and  Madan Mohan Poandey +to make them Tight, To
substantiate this argument he diqd not present any witness/evidence nor
could name any such person. He further took the stand that 1if he haqg
enemical/strained reletion with his uncile Shri Madan Mohan Pandey, he
would not have allowed him (Madan Mohan Pandey) to stay 1in his house.
Hence there was No question of his taking revenge with Madan Mohan
Pendey . It is obvious that first to avold the arrest/detention by

A.T.S, Gujarat and get sympathy of departmental authorities, the
delinquent admitted the charge in the Preliminary inquiry done by Shri
J.P.Purohitw DCIO-CIFU, 3

tried to confuse the Inquiring Authority by contradicting his
statement He did not Produce any witness/evidence. even his
brother Amit Kumar Fandey, whose statement woulg have been vital in
this eonnection, to abesolve himself of the charges levelled against
him., . Further na ~o1d not Ccross-examine Properly  the Prosecution

who was

younger

4
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< *withess Shri J.P.Purohit despite more than one opportunity given to

‘.m, to prove that Shri J.P.Purohit’'s report was false or fabrilicated.

, The clrocamstantial evidence clearly shows that the message  was
elther senl by the delinquent himself or was caused to be sent by his
close associate, who might be his younger brother on his suggestion to
the &above refer: =d authorities to falsly implicate his uncle on the
name of Criminare New Delhi, DD/VIP aecurity. The wording of the
messoge 1s  such and originating authority and addresscs have been
nemed ia such a manner that this can be drafted by a person belonging
to this organisation, who knows about the styls of functioning and in
this-ciroumstance, 1t appears that only the delinquent would have such
motive to mis-utilise his official knowledge (=2ince he is involved in
sending such messsges while working in WT branch). Also the message is
faxed 1in such a manner that no tell taill mark is left on the body of
the meszage Indicating the place from where it was sent and the
instrument by whioh 1t was sent. This can be manipulated by a person,
who Iknows he Tunctioning/handling of the fax Instrument properly.
And this al=o stbstantlates the doubt that this act of szending the

messnge was done Ly the delinquent, or was done on his expert-like
adviase.

Az happens in such clrcumstances there is no dircct evidence of
thls forgery. But the clrcumstances clearly lend to prove beyond
reasonable  doubt  that the said nessage vaz sent by the delinquent
(L.e. A.K.Pandey) or was causecd to be zent by his zome assocliate
(Wwhich 19 ecqually groag mis-conduct questioning his Integrity) falsly,
leading to indulging in gross nis-cenduct and tarnishing the image of
the = department in the eyves of the State government and Police

officials and also indulging in severe breach of security and trust
repozced in him,

4 - [ P

Lh —
= R O

(S. P. Misra)
Inquiring Authority
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1NQUIRY_ PROCEEDING. 1IN THE CUARGES LEBYELLED ACAINST -
ST ALK FATIOET, JTO=~11 (Wi).

WHEREAS the underslgned was appointed '. v
Enauiriog Cfficer to enqguire into the charges | @velled
pyainst Sari AK Pandey, JIC-UH(WI} (under suspension) :
(hencefortls to be <alled ns Delinguent) inviting ;
sctivn under rule 3(1) and 2(lii) of Central Services ’
conduct Rule, 1965, ° : ’ :
The first sitting to enquire into the charges :
taetied ayainst Shri A, K. Pandey, J10-11 (WT) (under
suspension) as referred above commenced on 2.1.1996 at’™
1100 hrs. at 31, Shahibag, SiB Office, Ahmedabad . in
which Shetl H. S. Prasad, DCIQ(CR), Presenting Officer -
(henrefarils to be called as Presenting Offlcer) and - S
snri AX fandey were present,
At the gutset, the Presenting Qfficer read- 12
- over the charges lduelled against delinquent. g
- Enguiring Officer: %
. ‘Do you admit the charges lawelled by the. - B
Presenting Offlcer? - _ S : -
et inguent: , S . ‘ b

&, ' ) Mo

Hence the proceedings were conducted further,

o ‘ ] Presanting Officer: v ' |

. : The charges ieVelled agninst the delloguent

ar= corract and 1 cen produce evidence to prove._ the
S e, i .. . e . A -

Engqulring Gfficer:

, . . S NN
Vhat Is ycur evidences?

Presenting Offlcer:

i have the copy of cnquiry report submi tted by
Shri J. P. Purcohliit, DCIC., Also, | wlll produce Shri
J.P.Puronit, DCI0 to depose in this matter. Aloagwith -
thiz 1| have the copics of tha fax message sent’ by the =
delinquent in the name . of DD(VIP Security) and .
sddressed 1o DGP, Cujarat with coples to Addl. nee
CiD/int., P.K.Bansal, C.P. Ahmedabad, MM Mehta, ‘
DIC(ATS) Ahmedabad, Gujarat, DCP Ahmodabad, Gujarat L

i el ee e T e s

JRESN

P

It arns MD, GTCL, Ahmedabod, C.S., CGujarat. . !
3o “r’_(’/ - . }
4 ¢t ) . |
l. B - )

15 sEauuiring Offlcer: .

hRe tir. Pandey, whNat evidences/witnesses you would

e like to produce to centradict the charges | evel led

B s ‘ “against you? - '

. .

!

1 bodinoueant:

- &\ \' vl teil it in uue noursed

| sy

.‘ 4 'v»+i,/)r

y LA



Eﬂguirlnq Officer:

~~~~~~ o~ ouredd]

Presenting Offjcer
witness/evidence in " the npext sltting,

prosecution witness Shri J.P.Purohit wWas not summnoned
at this accasioy, TS

It was decided that
enquiry will be held on

24.1.96 at 31, Shahibag, Sib
Office, Avmedabad at 1100 hreg,

Fc
5. P, Misra )
Enquiring Authority

"Raead gveor to:

Z "w\\ Q. T
1) Shirk 2K Pandey, Jro-1i(wr) Q\L«M a6
und signed by nim, I

<

_ | bfié
2) Shri ns Prasad,Presentlng Officer ol
- ard signed by him ‘

CONFIDENT 1AL

may | lke Lo produce hisg .
as. the

the next sitting of
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GNIETDENTLAL

JHQUIRY FROCEEUING IN THE CHARCES
ALK PARDEY IO T (Wi

LEYJELLED ACAINSY SHRI

As flixed 1the seceng sitting to enquire

late the charges
tavel i ed auainst  Shel

A.K.Pandey, J10-11/MT (under
suspension} rommencod on 24.5.96 ot 1630 hrs, at 33,
Shahibeg, . 518 Office, Ahmedabad, in which Shr |
HoS.Pracnd, BCTO/CR, Presenting Offlcer, Shri A.K.Pande
(Petinquent) and Shr i J.P.Purohit, DCI0/CI-FU

{presecution witness) were present.

At the Outsedy,

the Enquirling Officer asked the
Presenting O0ffi. -

er to present the case further,

Presentlng Qfflcer:

. Te  prove the - charges 1Q¥eltled

AK ,Panday I would like to present Shri 4.P.Purahit,
DCIO a8 witness, since he had enquired into the matter
when 1t was known that Shri A.K.Pandey haod sent a fax
message to various authoritlas (as referred cariier) and
had submiited enquiring report into the matter, the copy
vf which is with the present Enquiring Officer,

ogainst "Shri

Enguiring Offlcar:

Via | Mr.Purohblit, what You
depose in the motier?

J.P . Purohily (Prosecution wltdnsa)

U would 1like to depoge before the
Ufficer She) S.P.Mlsra, Shri
Officer and Shri A K.P

Eoquiring
andey (Delinquent) as under:

, "That I had submitted & written report to Shri
FedlAronha, C10O and Shri K.P.Jain, JD on 15.9.9%,. !
cndorse the above mentioned written report, whan the

matter wan brought to my notice by Shri Tarun Barot,
Inspector, ATS, Ahmedabad on 189,45, | have nothing more
te add to what | had reported in my report dnted 15.9,95,
The copy of the report ~ls gslready wilth
Cfflcer and the Prosenting Offlcer,

Enqdirlng Viflcer:

Me Purohit, s 1t a fact
admitted hefore you that he had draftea a message
addressed to the duthorities mentioned above and meant to
Yo originnted from. ODJVIP Securlity and handed over the

sama to I's younger brother Amlt Pondey stayling at Bank
Cotony, « salbhpur (UP) to

Madan Nohan Pandey on a famlly dispute.

Proseculing witness: Tes

Enquiring Cfflcer:

Well, Mr.Pandcy, now Ar P LiPorohie
had admitied Lofore bim t

says (hat yo
ta hoave drafted
aned handaerd  Lvee 1ive

tha abeve message
same  to your yaounger hrather ta

Griginnie toe maessage sud sead he anme 1A ) he adidrerses,

ho .
hi4}ﬁkﬁ

would |lke 1o say to’

H.S.Prasad, Presenting.

thc'Enqulringl

that the delinquent

talke vengeance from his uncla’

e e g

B e
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which are on the body of mesangel

. Pelinauent:

£ ' Mo sir, V- did not draft.

frguiring Ofticer:

fut in the Enquiring Report, it s clearly
mentioned that you had admitted the some? Witl you. cross-
exemine the wiltness?

Detinguent:

Gefore cross-examining the witness, | would | ke
to state a few facts: o R

“11 is a fact that Modan Mobhan Pandey is my uncle .
. and bnd stayed tugether during the perlodlnentloned in-the
; Enguiry Report of Shri J.P.Furohlt. As the accommodation '~
wos not sufficient to accommnodate the two families In the
same quarter, I bad asked my uncle Shri Madan Mohan °
Pandey to make separate arrangement, This fact might have

touc. ¢ him. But at the seme time we dlid not have any
gquarcat.” ‘ :

Enquiring OEficor:

We are interested to, know whether there Is o

famity dispute vihich may not the directly related with !
you?

Delingquent:

. . : . P s
o SRR
It is a fact that there s @ fomily dispute with =
my father not directly related with me. : : o
. - - . o
Ga the further deposition of Presenting Gfficer, | . 0
.the delinquent told that it appesars that Madan - Mohan ;
Pandey . would have “been instrumental in sending the . B
roferred message to concern suthorities to impllcate me .
t Into troublae. : S .
v ot
v Prescnting. Officer: L
N ' ' s i
Sl _ How Is it possible that Madan Mohan Pandey will - .
s el T sent such o message in which he will himsel f implicate.as - by

an 1St ageat and charge himself to have an intentlion to
binzt the 3=bsarmati Jail? B c

A et W

1t 1% possible that there may be some other enemy
of ‘sdew Metimn Pandey who would have sent cuch messodqe.

. The fact bs that In ihe morning of 9.9.95 Shrt Ram .
fanan Panday (brother~in-law(SALA} of Madhan Mohan Pandey -

nedn appronched me alomy home and alsa at cfflce with 4 persons '

%ﬁ() to get released Madano Mehan Pandey f(rom the ~custody of

2\ po%{ce. This bowever | denied. This would have of fended
,(W hin nnd no implivated me by forging the said message.
‘ VR
¢ ‘:\;'

wede

Coeent g nﬁ”“[‘ s
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it s conqradictary. The mepsages referred to was
sent to puthortticas prier to his arrest, T

Dellnaguent

t

Thet is alright, We would have sugges&ed"{h.ﬁg)ce

Offlcers the sending of this mesrage by me @f&@g‘~py;“'

refurad to get him released.

Presenting Offlcar:

fint then who would have sont the referred maxaage..'

Deflnguent:
Anyliody who had enemity with me.

Eoquiring Offlcer:

’

viho is your sudh anemyl

Delinguaenty’

There nre many enemios,

Enguiring Officer:

Naime out the suspected ona.

PDalinqguents.

Kapt muym,

Enquiring Officer:

Can you produce Ram Janam Pandey to conf@fm youk
shove statemgnt? ' : :

Paelinguant:

] witl not be -able to produce hWim for the s ame.

Prgﬁcnilng Of{icer:

i

Then you statement is wrong.

Eﬂfﬁﬁg}!hg.Officqr:

]

clo-'y ptated that you had admitted that your younger
browsnr Amlt Pandey stayleg with father at Bank Colony,
Gorakhpur (UP) wanted to revenge an insult perpetrated by

hiz and veur unclie Madan Moban Pandey on youn (Delinquent)

and yonur {(Deilnquentts) father and with 1hnt.!ntcptlon he
consulted you (deilnquent) who gave o draft of the message
te be adidrassed to the DIC Guinrat and others tmplicating
his uncie Maday Mohon Pundey ns an 151 agent,

obl/ Foyzn e ioag ffionr:
g\ ! |
\ Wl we Pandey, whal o you wonld like to say about
Y A 7
ibQ 1. serttun of ovidence?
”

4

n L]

ln:the Enqulry Repert of Shri J.P. Purontt, 1t la

/e



) Shri! AKX Panduy, J10~1 1 (wT) , k’& Q

2N

b had not srated to the Enquiring Cffice
of  fuaiy Pancey g consultation with
mesEnge to the concerned authorities,
it furﬁhar, I hove sant ;)
the fortier g reaceived Ipg ¢t
Fame vithin 2 week,

r the fact
me for “Fendliag a

letter to my brother and whean
hls regard, 1 wii) produce the

Engulrlog Officer:

475 0T o e et

The only latter wilt not sufficae
because wa dg net

heace You shoul
the factg),

the matter,
kanow the hand»writlng ond othar things,

4 produce your brother in pergsoen to prove

- ot

The evidence produced by me ig sufficient to prove
the charges labelled egalnst the accused, now | f he vant g

to contradict the same, let him produce his own wiinegsg
and evidanca, . -

1
Enquiri@ﬂ Offlceqj - ' ) -

Will you {ﬂaiinqueni), tike to

cross~examine
Mr.Purcehit on hig ? ‘

Delinguent remalned mum,

It was-declided that the nexy sitting would be held

R 20.2.96, in whilch the dalinquent wuulg like to producg
mvident to prave hisg statements,

{ ‘
A%
( §. P, Misrg )
cnquiring Officer

Read ovaer to:

and signad by them, "¢;~?¢hdi:l&:*~~"~-

-

2y Shri o us Prnsad, Prcsentlng Cfflicer’ <u%l/
aad slgaed by them,

B s T i

3y Shrtogp Pufohl:, ?roge;utlon Viitness Jﬁ7

snd slgned by them, k-
:’)&k\ \
COHFIDERT 1AL
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IMOUIRY PROCEEDING IN TUE CHARGES LENWECLLEL ACAINMST

SR A RIPREY T T 0T TT0T

As fixed the third sitting to enquire into the
charges 1@¥zlled sgainst Shri AKX .Pandey, JIO-VI/WT
{under suspension) commenced vn 20,2.96 st 1520 hrs,
at 31, Shahibag, SIB Qffice, Ahmedabad, in which Shri-
H.5.Prasad, DCI0/CR, Presenting Officer, Shri
AK.Fandey (Belinquent) aund Shri J.P.Purchit,
DCIO/CI-FU (prosecution wituess) were present.

#t the outset, the Enquiring Officer asked the
Preseniing Gfficer to present the case further.

The delingquernt was asked-in previous proceeding
to present ony witness/evidence to defend himself,
tie had told to present a leiier from his broiher Snri
Amit Kumar Pandey which, he aniicipated would absolve

charges labelted against him. On demand of Enquiring
Officer he prescnted that letter.

The letter cated 25.1,96 percaining to have been
written by Amit Kumnar Pandey, brother of delinguent
and purpo sed tu have been sent from Gorakhpur on
23.1.96 o Shri Anil HKumar Pandey at his local
address of Ahmedabad was adwmitted as an exhibit (1).
In the letter the writer had categorically denied to

have sent any message against Madan Mohan Fandey to
BCP Cularai, or anybody else.

Present!ng Officer:

The very authenticity of the letter is doubtful,
as we do nct have any specimen of the writing of Shri
Amitk mar Pandey, brother of the delinquent, hence it
does not appear to be admissible. ‘

Enguiring Officer:

't appears from the letter that Amit Kumar
Pandc. had not sent any message aguinsti Shri Madan
Mohan Pandey, his uncle to DGP, This leads to
circumstantial corroboration that the message might

have been originated by the delinquent as only a man .

knowing the working of the department would be ahle
to sent such technical and typical type of message.

Delinquent:

I have not sent any such message.

Presenting Officer:

Then the circumstances lead to conclude that it
would have teen sent by delinquent only,

Delinauent:

The fact is that | did not orlginate the message
and  that might have been done by . seme enemical

Lersen,

Fnqui~ing Officer:

Tew name such any enemical person to whem we may

’-,./‘\\Fl‘mrmon and Fio2 S o s euth.

"g’?
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Deltnguent:

! am not in position to tell such name who would
have done such type of work, fabricating charges:
agalnst my uncle and causing my involvement in that,

Enquiring Officer:

Will you wouid {ike to interrogate the
prosecutiecn witness, Mr. J.P.Purohit In conncctinn
with his repert submitter earller te the cancerned
authoritles about ihe sending nf the all2ged message.

Dellnquent:

I wouid 1ike to ask from the prosecution
witness, Shri J.?.Purchit only . une questlion i.e.
whether Shri Tarun Barot, PS1, ATS come i2 office to
enyulire about me, whether he had a file o0 his hand?

PFrosscutlion witness No.l:

. Yes, he had a file in which he had carried a fax

message in ‘question. He hod shown the ssme message
to me, ’

Helinquent:

I will not ask any further quesiion. But I will
srv  that the first portion of the enculry which
refates to the coming and staying my uncle ,is
correct, But the other poertion of report is not
coirvect., The Enquiring Offticer would have come to
this conclusion by reading the flie of Mr.Barot.

belinquent;

I did not glve nny statement to the effect that
i ¢r my brother would have sent such messaye nor |
drufted such message.

Enquiring Officer:

et e 240 v e e s v e =

-

Bew you can substantiate the statement of your,
Yau have not cross-examlued a prosecution witness
strictly on this point, Moreover, why the Enquiring
Cifleer j.e. prosecution witnass. Hoot, Me.Purohit
wiltl wrive agalnst v

Delingquant:

i do not Kaow, His mind might hove boen’
intfluenced ctherwise,

Enondiring O ficnr:

m— b et b e

e

e i W5 ctherwiso!?

Delivopents

; ‘
N
“ (‘\}’ Lart mum,
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Presenting Off{icer:

Then the statement of the prosecution witness
stands ccecrrect and the charges labelied against the

accusad Is proved new beyond reasonalil e doube from my
side, : : .

Enquiring Officer:

Have you soylhing to Say iv ycur defence,

Boelionguent:

I may Be given a further ciance to prove my °
dnnccence.

It was decideda that the next sitting would bhe
held on 27,2.96 atl tie same piace and time.

{ S. P. Misra )
Enquliring Authority

Read 0ver-to

-
-

||
1Y Shei AK Pandey, J10-11(WT) S\/,"./
and _igned by them. = —--2o- s b adulie bl
et
23 Shri HiS Prasad, Presenting mgj’QO)L

Officer and signed by them, ~—==mmwaemo .

Y

3) Shri JP Purohit, Prosecution -==2 e cooeo oo
. .

Witpess and signed by them,

CONFIDENTIAL
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IMQUIRY PROCEEDING IH THE CHARGES LEVELLED ACAINST SHRI
N R PARRDEYTJI0STITUY.,

hs fixed the fourth sitting to enauire into the
charges levelled agsinst Shri A.K.Pandey, JI0-11/WT
(under suspension) commenced oa 27.2.90 2t 1130 hrs., at
I, Shahlvag, SIB 0fflce, Atmedabad in which Shri HS

Prasad, DCYO/CR, Presenting CGfficer and Shri AK Pandey
(Dallinguent) were present:

i
Egggirlng gjficcr:

Mir. Pandey, what else you want to depose in
coonestion with thls engquiry?

quinguﬁql:

I am to soy that the charyes levelled against
me 2: : basciess znd foalse, I 2m fnnocent,

Ennuitiﬁg Cfficer

It na way you have appeared (o prove the same,

‘12_“:( i__r:v.}:mut :

I do not have any proof tu prove my innocence,
! was prescent In office and woas on duty., My home is
gulle away frun this place, hence } de not

know
anything about the Inclident,

The proceedings were concluded,
/;S//>ﬁ53§

( S. P, Misra )
Eaquiring Authority

Read over to:

et
1) Swri AX Pradey, JI0-11H/WT o 4~1L1;
sad staned by them, —eeee-- Al e
- \
10 2%
; . <“’)/ (
) Shri US Prasad, Presenting

ffivar ond gligned by thep, ~----ceemococrmencnnc.

CONF IASHTIS L
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CENTRAL ADIMISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
AHMIDABAD BENCIE

Nate of Decieion ' OL .08.2002
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shuy A K Peaodey 00 _: Petilioner ()
MeM.STrivedd . Advecate for the applicant(s)
Versus;
/3 UY}NMN India & Ory. : Respondents
o, e
£
- 1&” _' avawala  Advocate for the respondents
T HON'BLE MR.G.C.ORIVARTVA : METIBER (A)

HON'BLE MRS, MTERA CHHIBEER  : MEMRER (J)
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St ALK Pandey,

Working as JTO [I, WT

SIB, Itanagar. D Appheant

Advocate: Mr. M. S Trivedi ‘ o
Versus

1. Union of Indiz, through:

The Ditector or Intelligence Bureau

Office of 113, MHA,

Gaevernment of India,

New Dellyi. .

v

B3

- Central Intelligence Officer,
Office of Subsidiary Intelligence
Bureau (MHA), 31
Shahibaug, Ahmedabad.

3. NAszistant Director,

-~ Office of SIB (MHA),
Covermnment of India,
Ithagar. ' Respondents

Advocate: Mrs. P.J. Davawala

JUDGMENT
OA/194/2002

'

Date:2-65-2002

Hensle Me.G.C.Srlvastava | : Member [A)

the applicant who e werking as JTO 11 under the

respondents has challenged their action of keeping the inquiry

-pending against him and withholding his duez from 19.9.95 to

9.6.1998 and has praved for the following relinfy:-

“A) 0 This Hoo’bls Tribonn! muy be pleased to qllow H)iS‘ pefihdn.

P32

&
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Ahmadabad 1o ltanagar in 1997,
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W This Lenbile Tedusnnl ey torthes Lo plesecd g quiviie o

set aside uetion of e wespondenly not to e decision (o
drep/close enogquity againgst e applicaont.

(<) Tlis Hon'ble ‘I'ribunad may further be

pleased (o quash amnd
SCLaside order dated $.3.2002 and ordesr dated 13.3.2002 issued by
Lot respondents, regoudin

! g change of disciplinary Avthority  and

appontment of now 1.0, by the respondents.”
2. According to the applicant while werking as JTO }1 a
charpe-sheet wau issued to liim o1 19.10.1998 | he was placed
under  suspension  w.ef 19.9.95  and  continued  under
SUSPENnsIon upto 9.6.98. Therealter enguiry was conducted aunl
report of the Jnquiry Officer{l.O.) was supplied to him vide letter

dated 12.4.96 . He submitted his reply dated 26.4.96 . The
Disciplinary Authority (D.A) took a tentative decision to Impose
penalty ol removal Jrom gervice and igsucd a show cause notice
dated 13.5.96 to him. e submitted a detailed reply dated

23.5.96 to the respondents . The D.A thereupon issued a

letter dated 15.7.96 ordering fresh inquiry. A [resh charge-

eheet was also issued to ‘the applicant vide Memo dated

22.1.97.  This was challenged by the applicant bafore this

Tribunal in OA/230/97 . The Tribunal vide order dated 28.8.97
quashed and set aside the order dated 15.7.96 for fresh mqguiry

2s also Memo dated 22.1.97 and directed the DA, to take

further  action iy accordanee  with  dave (Annas e A1),

Mr V. Sukumaran, 8.0, was appointed as 1.0 jn place of

S.P.Mishra DCIO vide order dated 14.10.98 (Annexure A-02)

Flowever, no steps were tuken by the 1espondents to take

expeditious decision and the applicant was  transferred from

The respoudents have now

1msued:vide Memo dated 5.3.20072

sltattng that vow the faeqry
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i5 o be held by SI8 Hanagar and order dated 12.3.2002
regarding appoimniment of Shei S.Nandy SO ltanapar as 1.0
(Annexure A-4). 1’\5(;';?,“1‘5,6‘.7EC1.1()~\" these two crders, the applicant

has iled this O& .

3. T™e respondents have contested the OA mennly on Lthe

Cground of jurisciction and have filed detailed reply.

4. We have heard Mr.M.S. Trivedi and Mrs. P.J.Davawala |
the learned ecounsel for the applicant and the yespondents
respectively and have carefully examiued the pleadings and the
' documents placed on records. With the consent of both the
parties, we zae disposing of the OA at the admission stage itself.
[

S. Mrs . J. Davawala has raisad preliminaey  objections

about the maintainability of the OA hefore this Tribunal,
According to her. the applicant was transferred from SIB
Ahmedabad to SIB Itanagar in March 1999 and was relieved
from SIB Ahmedabad on 29.6.99. He jeiecd SIB ltanagar on
15.7.99 and therefore, by virtue of hig pasting under SIH
Itanagar, he is a resident of Arunachal Pradesl. The teryitorjal
jurisdiction of S113 Alinedabad is confined to the State of
Gujsrat wihiile hat of SIS Itanapar 15 limited to the State of
woAvunachal Pradesh,  According te her once a Government
"sc:1f'\;‘..f_§-‘r:;'1: i transferred fom one SIE to another SIB all his

service maltars automatiaaliv eet tranalarred to the new ploce
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of posting and (e Previous  office  cannol  exarcise any
Jutisdiction  over  {he ransfeired  emplovee.  Tlerelo re,
CONLeyuent upon  the posting (he cdisciplinary proceedings
agamst him have been transferred to GBI ltanagar on

Af,l.l"f'léd:.-’L)’)::'-L(_’] on 20.8.99 . The cause of action in the present
Case wwose from (hree orders 1Issued by the present DA under
SIB lianagar which s l'ﬂ"l(.l(;‘,T"”'l(-‘: territorial jurizdiction of the
Guwahati Benclh  of the Hon'ble Tribunal and therefore, the
Ahniedabad Bepely of the Hon’ble Tribunal has no Jurisdiction.
to adjudicate the OA in the light of the ohservations of the
Principal Rench, New Delld in OA.2027/25 (Mebind Afuny
Yerosd HKhaa v, Chaiymaen, Ralwry Roard and Othexn) |
Replying to the objections of Mrs.P.J Davawla | Mr. M S Triveds
for the applicant has argued that though the impugned orders

have been issyed by the SIR, tanagar the cause of action

\

pertains to much earljer Petiod and basicallv centres round the
issuc of the fresh charge-sheet to the applicant which was set
asid= hy the Hon'ble Tribunal vide OA/.“f286/97 - According to
Mr.Trivedi, the applicant's grievance is that despite the issue of
directions by the Tribunal after setting aside the freal chm.‘,ge-
sheet 1o proceed in accordance with-law the respondenty have
Jailed to cx.pc':c..!i(;fm,n.sLy compete (he proccedings and tale gl
Action i the mattor A 1 the meanwhile the apphicant has gé)t:

trancierrad oo [tansgar,

eRamruasd the rival contentione iy this regard

/':. . Yo

{' " "' § -~ -~ M - - .. . 1. - . | ..
i :.};1 om il recore fheat Wl Jic Cllfi])ﬁ!.’?“_'};‘i of the f st
SR <

VEBE YR the Pritargag had voted the subrmis sionr of  the

N
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coungel for the respondents that pending inquiry against the

applicant will be coutinued at the new place of posting and if

necausaly, a vew Inguiry Officer will be appointed to continue

mquiry 1 the new place of his posting . The resson for

appointing vew inguity officer has been explauned by the

responcents and the same has also been upheld by the

-~

Tribural in his earlier OA/828/98 . Moreover, we lind that the

apphceant has himsell obtained interdm relief in the present OA

to the effect that the respoindents shall not proceed with the

meuiry Gl the next date against the applicant. [ view ol the
stay operating agamst the conduct of inquiry the 1"6:91")011(.1(311%.55
cannot procecd with the mquiry . The mam reliel asked for by
the applicant i the present OA is to quash and set aside the
orders  dated 9.3.2002 and 13.32002 issued by the
respondents. The order dated 5.3.2002 is an order issued by

Asgistant Director, Office of the Subsidizuy Intelligence Burean

{MHA), Govt. of ndia, ltanapar and the other ovder dated

13.2.20002 is also issued by the same officer of Itanagar. Tha

two impugned orders have evidently been issued by the officors

postecd  at  ltanegar  and  therefore, the argument of

Mra Davawala that this Tribunal does not have juradiction to
acjudicate upon this matter is fully zcceptable.  Sice the
irmpugned orders Jiave been iszued by the Assistant Director,

SIE, Ttanagar which  is under the territorial jurisdiction of the

Guivahati Rench |, we e of the covsiderad view that this

Tribunal does not hove any jurizdiction to adjudicate npo this

matter,
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7. In the light of the above, we ave of the considered yimy

1' 9 y NoSAY ) ‘- 'rs . - - i 14 . .
hat the present OA s not mantainable here as thig TTribunal

does not have Aty Jurisciction to adjudicate upon the matter

which pertaing to the challenging and quashing and setting
aside  the ampugned orders dated 5.3.2002 and 13320072

issued by the Assistant Director, SIB Itanagar which does not

Fall in the territorial juiisdiction of this Tribunal, Thorefore, the
OA 18 disposad of s not maintainalble before thjs Tribunal

with ll,b@p.“[‘*,l. to the applicant to agitate the matier if bie so

N .
’*lmo&w L'efmn the appropriate Bench of the Tribunal s per law,
Lo o
'3.«,.5

!

‘l‘ H .
5. ]‘hﬂxc c}mﬂ e 1o order az to costs.
o
r\(\._,/
<o '
s hygd —

| T ~ Sed ,.
(Meera Chhibber) (G Srivastava) ,

Member (J) o Member {A)
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ORDER

Whereas Shri Anil Kumar Pandey, JIO-II/WT while posted
at  SIB, Ahmedabad was issued memo No.6/Estt{AHD)/94(9)/DE/1639
dated 19/10/95 by the Competent Authority under Rule-14 of CCS
(CCA) Rules 1965 on the folowing charges :-

\
tt

That  Shri  Anil  Kumar Pandoy, JIO-II/WT while
funclioning as JIO-IL/WT at S1D, Ahmedabad has with a view to
further his personal and domestic ends indulged into gross
misconduct by causing his brother Amit Pandey of Gorakhpur to
send a false message dated 5/9/95 purported to be faxed by 1IB
Hgrs. (DD/VS) to the DGP, Home Secretary, Gujrat, Chief
Secretary. Gujrat and others in which the said A.K. Pandey has
branded his uncle Shri Madan Mohan Pandey gs an ISI agent with a
view to implicate him falsely. This misconduct on the part of ﬁ
Shri A.K.Pandey has badly tarnished the imgge of the Intelligence -
Burecau 1in the eyes of Gujrat State Authorities to whom the
aforesaid message "had been addressed. By this act of gross
misconduct, Lthe said Shri A.K.Pandey, J10-II/WT has violated
Rule-3(1) (ii) and 3 (1) (iii) of CCS8 ( Conduct) Rules-1964 ".

2. Whereas following, the procedure laid down in CCS “(CCA)
Rules inquiry against Shri A.K.Pandey was concluded and Cl0, SiB,
Ahmedabad proposed to award the punishment of dismissal from
service vide _memo No.G/EstL (AlD)/96(9)/DE/1120 dated __13/5/9G.
AEEinst this  proposal  Sheéi™” Pandeyrepreseintad” on  23-56-96.
Therceaflter, CLO vide his order No.G/EstL(ALD)/96(9)/DE/1495 dated
215(7[96 set aside Lhe proceeding and findings_and _ordered a fresh ‘
: inquiry. Accordingly fresh chargesheet "was drawn vide memo
- No.G/Estt )JAHD;/94/DE/T75 dated 22/1/97.
oo sl

3. Whereas on being approached by Shri Pandey, CAT,
Ahmedabad found it fit to strike down order dated 15/7/96 and
memo dated 22/1/97 vide OA No.230/97 and directed the
disciplinary authority to take further action in accordance with

law keeping in view the relevant rules aﬁg rules laid down by
Court/Tribunals. '

4. Whereas after transfer of Shri A.K.Pandey, JIO-II/WT
from SIB, Ahmedabad to SIB, ltanagar wherg'he reported for duty
on 16/7/99 & new inquiry officer ( Shrj. S. Nandy, 80) was
appointed ( as per rule ) vide memo Ho,25/1/99(3)-1857 dated
13/3/2002. Again  Shri- Pandey approached’' CAT, Ahmedabad vide
No.194/2002 which issued direction " Not:lo proceed with the
inquiry till The next date against the applicant ™| This slay
order was  quashed by the CATT Aliedabad dated ™ B-8-2002 saying
Lhal,  the Tribunal ( CAT, Ahmedabad). has no jurisdiction to
adjudicate upon  tLhe maller since it is @tndex‘ Lhe

Lerritorial

Contd........2
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(1)) Wherens an per the report of Shri J.¥P.Purohit, DC1O-FU,S1B,
Ahmedabad that Shri Madan Mohan Pandey alongwith his wife stayed
in  the house of “hri A.K.Pandey. Since it was a one room
accommodatior. Anil Lr. Pandey was finding it difficult to board
and  lodge hia uncle Shri M.M.Pandey for a long period. He asked
his uncle M. . Pandey Lo shift to some other place forthat reason.
This was not liked by M.M.Pandey and the relation with family
members strained. Shri M.M.Pandey left the home but with a
acrimonious note this incident entailed. Amit Kr. Pandey, who was
staying at  Gorakhpur, U.Pp. wanted to avenge the insult
perpetrated by his uncle M.M.Pandey. Shri A.K.Pandey who was
emotionally disturbed suggested his brother and gave a draft
message, purported to have been originated by the DD/VS, IB, New
Delhi and addressed to the DGP, Gujrat and others implicating his
uncle M.M.Pandey as an ISI agent. Shri A.K.Pandey in his
representation dated 26/4/96 denied this statement. But in the
hearing held on 24/1/96 Shri Pandey was asked whether he would
like to say about the above mentioned fact and he was also asked
to cross-examine Shri J.P.Purohit. Shri Pandey remained mum.
Lr«'_l,t_euﬁm;j_ng beld on 20/2/96 Sllni_mldﬁx_&&id that the message
might have been_done by some encmical person. Then he was asked
to tell the name of such person to whom Lhe DiEZ:EEEﬁ&.EEEﬂEE__EO
find out the truth. But he could not tell™ the name of such
person. In the last hearing held on 27/2/96 hg also said that he
bad no proof to prove him innocenct. : .

(iv) Whercas he stated in his rcprésentution that his
Financinl condition, his brother's studies etc, could not permit
him Lo produce his brother as witness of the fact to prove his
inhocence. And also stated that if the Inquiry Officer thought
that Lhe statement of his brother was so vital he ( The Inquiry
Offiicer) should summon his brother.During hearing it was stresed
by = the Inquiry officer to present his brother to prove his

innocence which he could not do. But il was hig responsibility to
prove him innocenct. :

.

T Whereas the circumstantial evidence clearly shows that

the 1 message was either sent by the delinguent himself or was
caused to be sgent by his close associate, who might be his
younger brother on his suggestion to "Lhae above referred
authorities to falsely implicate his uncle’” in the name of
Criiminare, New Delhi, DD/VIP Security. The wording of the mesage
is' such and originating authority and addresses have been named
Lﬂ_ﬁuch«a~manngzm£hgt this can be drafted by a person belonging
te__this organisalion, who knows_aboul the slyle of Junctioning
and . in this circumstances, ig_g>pear§~3§1§—fﬂé—agllnquEﬁfﬁhwsﬁld
have such motiVE tomisutilise his official kndwledgée { since he
has the experience oT sending. messages by nature of his working

in WT Br.). Also the message Wwas faxed in such a manner that no

tell tail mark was Ielt on the body of the message indicating the
place Trom whére Tt was Sent and the instrument by which 1€
e e e e e T

was
o ——. tEN -
sent.  lhis can De manipulated by a person who knows the
Iunctioning/handling of the fax instrument properly.

8. Whereas l‘,h_o;jg__j_s___.ng___(_'li_rjvg(;__t:_“_c_‘g_idg-.xj\(:_e af his sending the

fax message.  Bul l.'ll_t}“_(_:_i,.l.“(,‘U}_I}_.’%_L_ﬂI_I_L;‘_(_)_{-i clearly indicale that _the

said message was_sent by the delinquent ( i.o. Shri A.K. Pandey)
{

Contd.........4
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jurisdiction ofthe Guwahati Bench, (CAT). The new Inquiry
Officer, Shri S. Nandy, SO in his inquiry report dated 24-1-2003
stated that EﬂE“"HEETTﬁE“heId‘nn*wﬁ/YVQGT“*217T796750/2/96 and
2772/96  and” _eénquiry report submitted By ShiTri—S7PT  HMishra__on

474796 stand valid as these wetre not cancelled by CAT, Ahmedabad.
‘/—‘-/—“‘_"__’__ + o

-

. Whereas on going through the inquiry report dated
1/4/96 Disciplinary Authority SIB, Ahmedabad proposed to dismiss
Shri  Pandey from service and Shri pandey was asked to gsubmit

- representation against  Lhe proposal of djsmianal. Accordingly

ﬂ

Shri Pandey submittcd his representation. dated 23/5/96 mentioning
the reasons why he should not be dismissed from service..

6. Whereas I have carefully gone through the chargesheet,
defence statement dated 3/11/95 hearing . on different dates,
inguiry report, submitted on 4/4/96 and 24/1/2003 and
represcentation of Shri A.K.Pandey dated 23/5/96 againat the

proposal of dismissal from service and arrived at following
conclusion :-

(i) Whereas the inquiry proceeding held on 2/1/96,
24/1/796, 20/2/96 and 27/2/96  to inquire into the charges
levelled against Shri A.k.Pandey in which Shri S.P. Mishra,
Inquiry Oficer, Shri H.S. Prasad, Presenting Officer and Shri
Pandey were present. ' :

During the enquiry, Shri J. P. Pyrohit, DCIO/CIFU, SIB,
"Ahmedabad, who was prescnted as procecution witness affirmed that
1Shri A.K. Pandey had admitted to have drafted and gave the said
‘mesage to his brother Amit Pandey. llei_i_g_s_j:*gl_g_n;_lwgght_o__ll_g_\i_e____gilqn
-qu__éggﬁ&gg_mggggge to his brother Amit Kumar Pandey to be sept
fo__the DGP, Gujrat and others to implicate his uncle Shri Madan
Mohan pandey as an ISI agent and that his brother Amit Kr. Pandey
would have senl the sald message on his own accord. Later on he
denied this also. Shri 'Pandey had also tpken stand that that
message might has been sent by a common chnemy of both ( Shri A.

K. Pandey and Sh. Madan Mohan Pandey) to make them fight., To

substantinte this argument he did not present any witnes/evidence
nor could name any such person.

First he andmitted the charges in the preliminary
enquiry done by Shri J. P. Purohit, DCIO-CIFU, SIB, Ahmedabd and
later on to avoid departmental actiony, hé’tried to confuse the
Inquiring Authority by contradicting his carlier statement., He
did not produce any witness/evident, evep his younger brother
Amit Kr. Pandey, whose statcment would have been vital in this

connecltion to absolve himself of the charges levelled against
him. -

(1) While comparing the differaent statement,represen=
Lation, and hearing it has been found that in his represcntation

, B>

43

dated 26/4/796 he stated that he nor his brother had sent the said

fax message. Whereas in his defence stutément dated 3/11/95 he
slated that his brother, Shri Amit Kr. Pandey could have sent the
satd fax message under some misconceivcd?motions or heat of the
moment and he was sorry for that. So, his representation is

‘ incorrocé//

Conltdesess 3
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or was _caused to be gr & by his associate ( which:  is equally
Bross misce Auct telling upon his integraty ] which tantamounts to
induljuw] in Bross misconduct and tarnishing {he image of the
deparfmdinl 11 the eyes of the State Govt. and Police oficials and

also indplging in severe breach of security and trust reposed in
him, '

9. ' Whereas, after the careful examinatien of the relevant

records related (o Lthis case the undersigned ljas come to the
conclusion that the action of the charged officer calls for
Severe punishment under CCS (CCA) Rules -19G5§ as Shri Anil Kr.
Pandey, JIO-TI/wT s guilty of the charges levelled against hin.

The undersigned, thefefore,‘imposes penalties on Shri A.K.Pandey,

JIO-II/WT under c¢lause (V) of Rule i1 oF CC5 {CCA) Rules-1966 and
order that THE DAy OFF SHRTI A.K."PANDE‘Y, JIO-II/WT BE REDUCED BY
THREE STAGES IFROM Re.3625/= to Rs.3370/~ IN TIME SCALE OF PAY OF

Rs. 3200-85-4900/~ FoOR A PERIOD OF THREE YEARS WITH EFECT FROM
THE DATE OF ISSUE OF THE ORDER, :

1

It is further directed that HE WILL NQT EARN INCREMENT
OF PAX_D_URINLII;HLEQ{I_Q_D OF REDUCTION AND THAT ON"EXPIRY OF THIS
@_I_QD__HMED.QC:MWMVE‘THE EFFECT OF POSTPONING HIS
FUTURE INCREMENT OF PAY. ’ -

~—

'iﬁ - B :ifjff5§§7§T53

(Vijay Kumar)
Assistant Director/E
Disciplinary Authority

SIh, Ttanagar,

.
To ..
ShricA.K,. Pandey, J10-TI/WT ;
SIB, Itanagar.

Copy to :- (
® , ‘
1. The Assistant Director/E/ACR/G/EP, IB Hgprs., New Delhi.
2. The Joint Director, SIB, Ahmedabad.
3. The Section Oflicer/A, SIB,Itanagar ( 2 cps. )
4. The ACR CEll/snB Cell, SIB, Itanagar.
5

» The PIF of Shri A.K. Pandey, JIO-II/WT.

Assistant Director/E
Disciplibary Authority
SIB, Itanagar.
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